Playoffs

1994-95 SEASON

~
Dennis Leong (Data Processing)

COVER DESIGN BY LORRAINE REYES « 1993 Marty Franek (Copying)

Tony Jasaitis (Coordination)




Chicago Industrial Chess League Championship 1995

1. El2
Allen,H 1830-McAlister,K 1905
PostOffice-Columbia College
1.d4 Nf6 2.c4 e6 3.Nf3 b6 4.Nc3 Bb7 5.Bg5 Be76.Qc2d6 .. . .
7.e4 Nfd7 8.Bxe7 Qxe7 9.Be2 c5 10.0-0 e5 11.dxe5 Nxe5 12.Nd5 Bxd5 18.exd5
Nxf3+ 14.Bxf3 0-O 15.Rfel Qd8 16.Be4 g6 17.Re3 Nd7 18.Rael Qf6 19.Qd2 Ne5
20.b3 Qg5 21.Qc3 Rae8 22 Kf1 Ng4 23.Rh3 Qf4 24.f3 Nf6 25.Kg1 Nxe4 26.fxed
Rxe4 27.Rfl Qe5 28.Qcl Re8 29.Qh6 Qg7 30.Qg5 Qd4 + 31.Kh1 Rel 32.Rhf3 Rxfl +
33.Rxfl Qeb 34.Qcl Qe2 35.Qal Re5 36.Kgl Rg5 37.Rf2 Qe3 38.Qf1 Rf5 39.g3 a6
40.Kg2 Qxf2+ 41.Qxf2 Rxf2+ 42 Kxf2 f5 43.Kf3 K7 44.hd Kf6 45.¢4 h6 46.a3

fxg4 + 47.Kxg4 Ke5 48.a4 Kd4 49.h5 g5 50.Kf5 Ke3 51.Keb6 g4 52.Kxd6 g3 53.Kc7
g2 54.d6 g1Q 55.d7 Qg3+ 56.Kc8 Qd6 57.d8Q Qxd8+ 58 Kxd8 Kxb3 59.Kc7 Kxad
60.Kxb6 Kb4 61.Kxa6 Kxc4 62.Ka5 Kd3 63.Kb5 cd 64.Kb4 c3 65.Kb3 Kd2 0-1

2,
Babinec,J-Dorff,M 1409
Northrop-Sears

l.e4 5 2.Nc3 Nc6 3.g3 e5 4.Bg2 g6 5.d3 Bg7 6.Be3 d6 7.Qd2 Be6 8.Nge2 Qd79.0-0-
O Nf6 10.f4 Ng4 11.fxe5 dxe5 12.Kbl Nxe3 13.Qxe3 Nd4 14.Qf2 Rc8 15.Nxd4 cxd4
16.Ne2 Bxa2+ 17.Kxa2 Qad + 18.Kbl Qxc2+ 19.Kal Re6 20.Rc1 Ra6+ 0-1

B26

3. ol
Benedek,R 2205-Reyes,R 2340
Argonne Knights-Sears

L.Nf3 Nf6 2.c4 g6 3.Nc3 Bg7 4.e4 0-0 5.d4 c5 6.d5 d6 7.Be2 b5 8.cxb5 a6 9.0-0
Nbd7 10.Bg5 axb5 11.Bxb5 h6 12.Bh4 Qc7 13.Nd2 Ba6 14.a4 Bxb5 15.axb5 c4 16.Qe2
Nb6 17.Rxa8 Rxa8 18.Rc1 Nfd7 19.Nd1 Ne5 20.Ne3 Qc5 21.Bxe7 Nd3 22.Qxd3 cxd3
23.Rxc5 dxcb 24.Bxe5 Nd7 25.Ba3 Re8 26.Nec4 Nb6 27.b3 Nxc4 28.Nxc4 Rxc4 0-1

E91

4.
Blackmon,E 1760-Boldingh,E 2035
AT&T Royals-UOP Process

l.e4 d5 2.exd5 Qxd5 3.Nc3 Qa5 4.d4 Nf6 5.Bd2 c6 6.Rb1 Bg4 7.Be2 Bxe2 8.Ngxe2 e6
9.a3 Nbd7 10.0-O Rd8 11.Nf4 Qc7 12.Nh5 Nxh5 13.Qxh5 Nf6 14.Qh4 Qd7 15.Be3
Be7 16.Qh3 0-0 17.Rbd1 Nd5 18.Nxd5 exd5 19.Qf3 Bd6 20.Rfel Qc7 21.h3 Rde8
22.Bd2 a5 23.Qc3 b6 24.b4 axbd 25.axb4 b5 26.Ral Ra8 27.Ra3 Qb7 28.Real Rfe8
29.Qf3 Rxa3 30.Rxa3 Qe7 31.Re3 Qd7 32.Rxe8+ Qxe8 33.Qd1 Qed 34.c3 Qd3 35.Qel
h6 36.Qe8+ Kh7 37.Qel g6 38.g3 Kg7 39.Bf4 Bxf4 40.gxf4 Qxh3 41.Qe5+ Kh7
42.Qf6 Qg4+ 43.Kh2 Qe6 44.Qe5 Qxeb 45.fxe5 Kg7 46.f4 K8 47.Kh3 Ke7 48.Kg3
Ke6 49.Kg4 16 50.Kh4 fxe5 51.fxe5 Kf5 52.Kg3 g5 53.Kh3 h5 54.Kg3 Kgb 55.Kh3

g4+ 56.Kh4 Kf5 57.Kg3 Kg5 58.Kg2 h4 59.Kh2 g3+ 60.Kgl h3 61.Kf1 Kf4 62.¢6

Kf3 63.Kgl h2+ 64.Kh1 Kf2 0-1

BO1

5.
Blackmon,E 1760-Satterlee,D 1665
AT&T Royals-JICase

l.e4 €6 2.d4 d5 3.e5 c5 4.Nf3 Nc6 5.Bb5 a6 6.Bxc6+ bxc6 7.Nc3 RbS 8.0-O Qc79.b3
cxd4 10.Qxd4 c5 11.Qg4 5 12.Qg3 Ne7 13.Ne2 Nc6 14.Rel Rb4 15.h3 Red 16.Ng5
Qxe5 17.Bf4 Qxal 18.Rxal Rxe2 19.c3 h6 20.Nf3 Ne7 21.Nd2 g5 22.Qf3 Re4
23.Nxe4 fxed 24.Qh5+ Kd7 25.Bxg5 Rh7 26.Be8 Nf5 27.Bf4 d4 28.cxd4 cxd4 29.Rel
Bb7 30.Rc7+ Kd8 31.Rxh7 Bd5 32.Bc7+ Kc8 33.Qe8+ Kb7 34.Qxf8 Kc6 35.b4 Kbj
36.Qc5+ Kad 37.Qa5+ 1-0

Co2



Chicago Industrial Chess League Championship 1995

6.
Boldingh,E 2035-Rzeszutko,R 1790
UOP Process-Alumni

l.e4 d5 2.exd5 Qxd5 3.Nc3 Qa5 4.Nf3 Nf6 5.d4 Bf5 6.Ne5 ¢6.7.g4 Be4 8.Nc4 Qd8 .
9.Nxe4 Nxe4 10.Bf4 Nd6 11.Qe2 Nxc4 12.Qxc4 Qa5+ 13.c3 Qd5 14.Qxd5 cxd5 15.Bg2
€6 16.c4 Bb4 + 17.Ke2 Nc6 18.a3 Be7 19.Rhd1 dxc4 20.Bxc6+ bxc6 21.Racl Kd7
22.Rxc4 Bd6 23.Bxd6 Kxd6 24.Rdcl Rhe8 25.b4 Rab8 26.Rc5 Kd7 27.Ke3 Rb5

28 Ke4 f6 29.h4 Rxc5 30.dxc5 Rd8 31.Rd1 + Ke7 32.Rxd8 Kxd8 33.a4 a6 34.Kd4

Kd7 35.f4 h6 36.g5 Kc7 37.Ked Kd7 38.Kf3 h5 39.Ke4 Kc7 40.Kd4 Kd7 41. Ked Ke?7
42.g6 Kb7 43.b5 axb5+ 44.axb5 cxb5+ 45.Kxb5 Kc7 46.6 e5 47.fxeb fxe5 48.Kc5 ed
49.Kd4 Kxc6 50.Kxed Kd6 51.Kf4 Ke6 1/2-1/2

Bo1

7.
Brady,R 1282-Para,Adam 1571
AT&T Chargers-FermiLab
1.d4 Nf6 2.c4 g6 3.Bf4 Bg7 4.Nf3 c5 5.e3 cxd4 6.exdd Ne6 7.Ne3 0-O 8.Be2 Qb6
9.Qd2 d6 10.0-O Bg4 11.Be3 Qc7 12.Bh6 Bxh6 13.Qxh6 Bxf3 14.Nb5 Qb6 15.Bxf3
Nxd4 16.Qe3 Nxf3+ 17.Qxf3 a6 18.Nc3 Qc7 19.b3 Rab8 20.Racl Qa5 21.Qe2 Rfe8
22.Rfd1 Qf5 23.h3 b5 24.cxb5 axbb 25.a4 bxad 26.bxa4 Qd7 27.Rc2 Qc6 28.Rdcl

Nd7 29.a5 Ncb 80.Nad Qa6 31.Qxa6 Nxa6 32.Nb6 Kf8 33.Ra2 e6 34.Nd7+ Ke?7
35.Nxb8 Rxb8 36.Ra4 Kd7 37.Raal Rb5 38.Rcbl Kc6 39.Kf1 d5 40.Ke2 5 41.Kd3

eb 42.Rcl+ Kd6 43.Kc3 d4 + 44.Kd3 Ne5 + 45.Rxc5 Kxcb 46.a6 Rb8 47.g3 Kb 48.f4
e4+ 49.Kxd4 Ka7 50.g4 Rd8+ 51.Ke5 Re8 -+ 52.Kf6 e3 53.gxf5 gxf5 54. Kxf5 e2
56.Rel Kxa6 56.Kg4 Kb5 57.Kf3 Kc5 58.Rxe2 Rxe2 59.Kxe2 Kd5 60.Kf3 Ke6

61.Kg4 Kf6 62.h4 Kgb 63.h5+ Kf6 64.15 h6 65.Kf4 Kf7 66.Ke5 Ke?7 67.f6 + Kf7
68.Kf5 Kg8 69.Kg6 Kh8 70.Kxh6 Kg8 71.Kg6 Kh8 72.Kf7 Kh7 73.Ke8 1-0

E60

8.
Buerger,E 2100-Dobrovolny,C 1925
UOP Process-AT&T Royals

1.d4 Nf6 2.c4 g6 3.Nc3 d5 4.Bg5 Ne4 5.Nxe4 dxed 6.e3 Bg7 7.f3 c5 8.Ne2 exf3 9.gxf3
Nc6 10.d5 Ne5 11.Ne3 Qa5 12.Be2 Nxcd 13.Qb3 Nxb2 14.Rcl Bxc3 + 15.Rxc3 Nad
16.Bb5+ Bd7 17.Bxa4 Bxa4 18.Qa3 b6 19.0-0 Qa6 20.Rfcl Bb5 21.Qb2 0-0-0
22.Bxe7 Bd7 23.Rxc5+ bxc5 24.Rxc5+ Be 25.Rxc6+ Kd7 26.Rxa6 1-0

D80

9.
Byrnes,R-KrulLE 1454
CTA-Amoco

l.e4 e5 2.Nf3 Nc6 3.Bcd Nf6 4.Ng5 d5 5.exd5 Nxd5 6.Nxf7 Qf6 7.Bxd5 Be5 8.Qf3

Rf8 9.Qxf6 gxf6 10.Bxc6+ Kxf7 11.Bd5+ Ke7 12.d3 c6 13.Bf3 Be§ 14.Be3 Bb4 + 15.c3
Ba5 16.Bc5+ Kf7 17.Bh5 + Kg8 18.Bxf8 Rxf8 19.Nd2 Rd8 20.Nb3 Bb6 21.Rd1 Bf5
22.d4 Be4 23.0-0 exd4 24.Nxd4 Bd5 25.Nf5 Kh8 26.c4 1-0

C57

10. D78

Cisko,G 1615-Decman,S 1665

FermiLab-Argonne Rooks

1.Nf3 Nf6 2.g3 g6 3.Bg2 Bg74.d4 d5 5.0-0 ¢6 6.Nbd2 0-O 7.c4 Nbd7 8.b3 Re8

9.Bb2 Nf8 10.Rc1 Bd7 11.Ne5 Re8 12.Nxd7 Qxd7 13.f4 h5 14.¢8 e6 15.Qe2 Qe7 16.e4
dxe4 17.Nxe4 Nxed 18.Qxe4 Red8 19.Bf3 Qc7 20.Kh1 Qb6 21.Rfd1 Rd7 22.Qel

Bxd4 23.Bxd4 Rxd4 24.c5 Qds8 25.Be4 Nh7 26.Bf3 Nf6 27.Qc3 Rxd1 + 28.Rxd1 Nd5
29.Bxd5 exd5 30.Rel Rxel + 31.Qxel Qd7 32.Kg2 1/2-1/2



Chicago Industrial Chess League Championship 1995

11. A07

Cisko,G 1615-Thomas,J 1416

FermiLab-AT&T Chargers :

1.Nf3 Nc6 2.3 e5 3.d3 Nf6 4.Bg2 d5 5.Bg5 h6 6.Bxf6 Qx{6 7.e4 d4 8.Nbd2 Be6 9.0--
O Bg4 10.h3 Be6 11.c3 Bd6 12.cxd4 Nxd4 13.Nxd4 exd4 14.£4 Qe7 15.b3 Rb8 16.Rcl
Ba3 17.Rc2 O-O 18.f5 Bd7 19.Nc4 Bdé 20.f6 gxf6 21.Nxd6 Qxd6 22.Qh5 Qxg3
23.Qxh6 Qe3+ 24.Qxe3 dxe3 25.Rxf6 Bb5 26.Bf1 Kg7 27.Rf4 Rbd8 28.Rg2+ 1-0

12. D20

Cooper,W 1690-Morrison,J 1665

PostOffice-Argonne Rooks

1.d4 d5 2.c4 dxc4 3.e4 e6 4.Bxcd Nf6 5.Nc3 Bb4 6.Bg5 h6 7.Bxf6 Qxf6 8.Nf3 Bxc3 +
9.bxc3 Nd7 10.0-0 e5 11.Rb1 0-O 12.Rel a6 13.Rb2 exd4 14.cxd4 Nb6 15.Bb3 Bg4
16.e5 Bxf3 17.exf6 Bxd1 18.fxg7 Kxg7 19.Bxd1 Rae8 20.Rbe2 Rxe2 21 . Rxe2 Nds5
22.Bb3 Rd8 23.g3 c6 24.Kg2 Rd7 25.f4 Kf6 26.Re8 Nc7 27.Rh8 Kg7 28.Rb8 Nb5
29.h4 Nxd4 30.Bd1 c5 31.Rc8 Nc6 32.Bb3 Kf6 33.Rh8 Kg7 34.Re8 Ne?7 35.g4 b5
36.Kf3 c4 37.Bc2 c3 38.h5 Rd2 89.Rxe7 Rxc2 40.g5 hxgb 41.fxg5 Rxa2 42 Kf4 Kf8
43.Rc7 Kg8 44.h6 Rf2+ 45.Ke5 c2 46.Kd6 b4 47.Rc8+ Kh7 48 Ke7 b3 49.Rf8 0-1

13. A07

Czerniecki,A 2140-Osterlund,R 1995

Alumni-Exemplars -

1.Nf3 Nf6 2.g3 g6 8.Bg2 Bg7 4.0-0 0-O 5.d3 d5 6.Nbd2 Nbd7 7.e4 e5 8.Rel Re8
9.Nf1 ¢6 10.c3 Qc7 11.Qc2 b6 12.Bg5 dxe4 13.dxe4 Ba6 14.Radl Rad8 15.b4 c5 16.a3
cxb4 17.axb4 Nb8 18.Ne3 Rxdl 19.Rxd1 Nc6 20.Qa4 Be2 21.Rd2 b5 22.Qc2 Be4
23.Bxf6 Bxf6 24.Bf1 Bxfl 25.Kxfl Bg726.Qd3 a5 27.Qxb5 Rb8 28.Qc4 axb4 29.Nd5
Qb7 30.Qxc6 Qxc6 31.Ne7+ Kf8 32.Nxc6 Rc8 33.Nxb4 Ke8 1-0

14. B30

Decman,S 1665-Carter, LT 1487

Argonne Rooks-PostOffice

l.e4 ¢5 2.Nf3 Nc6 3.c3 Nf6 4.d3 e5 5.Be2 d6 6.0-O Be7 7.Na3 a6 8.Nel b5 9.f4 g6
10.fxe5 Nxe5 11.Nf3 Nc6 12.Kh1 Be6 13.Ngb QA7 14.d4 cxd4 15.cxd4 d5 16.e5 Ned
17.Nxe6 fxe6 18.Nc2 Rf8 19.Rxf8+ Bxf8 20.Be3 Qf7 21.Bf3 Rd8 22.a4 b4 23.Qd3
Qxf3 24.gxf3 Nd6 25.exd6 Rxd6 26.Qxab Nxd4 27.Qxd6 Bxd6 28.Bxd4 Kd8 29.a5
Kc8 30.26 Kb8 31.Rel e5 32.Bxe5 Bxe5 33.Rxe5 Ka7 34.Re6 d4 85.Nxb4 d3 36.Kg2
g6 37.Kf2 h5 38.Ke3 g4 39.fxg4 hxg4 40.Kxd3 g3 41.hxg3 1-0

15. B23

Dobr,K 1543-Gaines,I 1750

AT&T Chargers-FermiLab

l.e4 c5 2.Nc3 d6 3.Bc4 €6 4.d4 cxd4 5.Qxd4 Nc6 6.Qd1 Nfs '

7.Bg5 Be7 8.Nge2 a6 9.0-0 b5 10.Bb3 b4 11.Bxf6 Bxf6 12.Na4 0-O 13.c3 a5 14.Qd2
Ba6 15.Rfel Ne5 16.Rad1 Nd3 17.Rf1 bxc3 18.bxc3 Be7 19.c4 Ne5 20.Nb2 Re8
21.Rel Rcb 22.f4 Ng6 23.Nad Rh5 24.Qe3 Qc7 25.Ng3 Rh4 26.Qb6 Qxb6+ 27.Nxb6
Rxf4 28.Rfel Ne5 29.Re3 Rb8 30.Na4 Bxc4 31.Bxcd Nxcd 32.Rec3 d5 33.exd5 exd5
34.Rd3 Rd8 35.Nc3 Be5+ 36.Kh1 Rd4 37.Rcd1 Rxd3 38.Rxd3 d4 39.Nce4 Bbg 40.Ne2
Ne5 41.Rb3 d3 42.N2¢3 Nc4 43.Nd1 Ne3 44.Rxb6 Nxd1 45.Nd2 f6 46.h3 Nc3 47.a3
a4 48.Rc6 Nb5 49.Rc4 Rd4 50.Kgl Rxc4 51.Nxc4 Nxa3 52.Nb2 d2 53. K2 Ne4
54.Nd1 a3 0-1



Chicago Industrial Chess League Championship 1995

16. A22

Dorff,M 1409-Gallagher,H 1310

Sears-Argonne Knights

l.c4 Nf6 2.Nc3 e5 3.e4 Beb 4.g3 Nc6 5.Bg2 d6 6.Nge2 Be6 7.d3 Nd4 8.Be3 Nxe2 -
9.Qxe2 Bxe3 10.Qxe3 0-0 11.f4 N g4 12.Qf3 exf4 13.gxf4 Qhd + 14.Qg3 Qxg3 +
15.hxg3 Ne3 16.Kf2 Nxg2 17.f5 Bd7 18.Kxg2 c6 19.Racl Rfe8 20.g4 a6 21.Na4 Ra7
22.Nb6 Re7 23.Rh2 h6 24.g5 Bxf5 25.exf5 Re2 + 26.Kh1 Rxh2+ 27.Kxh2 hxg5 28.a4
a5 29.Rel f6 30.Nc8 Ra8 31.Re8 + Kh7 32.Nxd6 Rxe8 33.Nxe8 Kg8 34.c5 1-0

17. - C55

Dyczkowski,R 1561-Skrzypezak, T

BankOfAmerica-MidCon

l.e4 e5 2.Nf3 Nc6 3.Bcd Nf6 4.Ne3 Beb 5.0-0 0-0 6.d3 d6 7.Bg5 h6 8.Bh4 Bg4 9.h3
Bh5 10.g4 Bg6 11.Nd5 Ne7 12.Nxf8+ gxf6 13.Bxf6 c6 14.Qd2 Kh7 15.g5 Bh5 16.Nh4

18. C50

Dyczkowski,R 1561-White,H 1620

BankOfAmerica-JICase

l.e4 e5 2.Nf3 Nc6 8.Bc4 Be7 4.0-O Nf6 5.Nc3 0-0 6.d4 exd4 7.Nxd4 Nxd4 8.Qxd4
d6 9.Bg5 h6 10.Bh4 Be6 11.Bb3 Nd7 12.Bxe7 Qxe7 13.Nd5 Qd8 14.Nf4 Bxb3 15.axb3
Ne5 16.Nd3 Qg5 17.f4 Nc6 18.Qe3 Qe7 19.Rael 6 20.Rf3 Rae8 21.b4 Nd8 22.b5 c6
23.Nb4 c5 24.Nd5 Qd7 25.Qb3 Kh8 26.b6 axb6 27.Nxb6 Qc6 28.Nd5 b5 29.c4 b4
30.Rfe3 Ne6 31.e5 Nd4 32.Qd1 dxe5 33.fxe5 Rxeb 84.Rxe5 fxe5 35.Rxeb5 Qd6 36.Re7
Qg6 37.h3 Qf5 38.Qg4 Qxg4 39.hxg4 Nb3 40.Ne3 Kg8 41.Nf5 Rf7 42.Re8+ RfB 1/2-
1/2

19. ce62
Egerton,B-Sombong,M 1630
MidCon-BankOfAmerica

. l.e4 e5 2.Nf3 Nc6 3.Bb5 d6 4.d4 Bd7 5.d5 Nee7 6.Bxd7+ Qxd7 7.Nc3 Ng6 8.0-O Nf6
9.h3 h6 10.Rel Be7 11.Bd2 0-O 12.Nb1 Nh7 13.c4 f5 14.Nc3 f4 15.Rc1 Qe8 16.Nb5
Qd7 17.b3 a6 18.Nc3 Qe8 19.Rc2 Nhd 20 Nxhd Bxh4 21.Qg4 Be7 22.Recl Rf6 23.Qd1

Qd8 38.Bf2 Qg5 39.Bc5 Qe7 40.Bxd6 cxd6 41.Re7 Qd8 42.R2c6 Qb8 43.Qc2 Ra7
44.Rc8 Qb7 45.R6c7 Qb6 46.Qc6 Qdd 47.Rxa7 QA1+ 48.KF2 Qa2+ 49 K1 Qxg2+
50.Kel Qgl+ 51.Kd2 Rg2+ 52.Ke3 Qdd + 53.Kb3 Qb2+ 0-1

20. B34
Fraats,D 1900-Kale,S 1860
BankOfAmerica-JICase -



Chicago Industrial Chess League Championship 1995

21. ES81

Franek,M 1790-Sajbel,P 1705

Alumni-UOP Process

1.d4 Nf6 2.c4 g6 3.Nc3 Bg7 4.e4 d6 5.f3 0-O 6.Be3 Nbd7 7.Nge2 e5 8.d5 Nh5 9.g4
Nf4 10.Nxf4 exf4 11.Bxf4 Qf6 12.Bg3 Ne5 13.Be2 Re8 14.0-0 g5 15.Qd2 Ng6
16.Radl Qe7 1/2-1/2

22. D31

Franek,M 1790-Suerth,F 1620

Alumni-Exemplars

1.d4 d5 2.c4 e6 3.Nc3 Bb4 4.Qad + N6 5.Nf3 Bd7 6.Qc2 h6 7.e3 Qf6 8.Bd2 Nge7 9.a3
Bxc3 10.Bxc3 Nf5 11.b4 0-O 12.b5 Nce7 13.Ne5 Be8 14.Bd3 Qh4 15.0-O f6 16.Nf3
Qg4 17.Bb4 Bg6 18.Bxe7 Nxe?7 19.Bxg6 Nxg6 20.cxd5 Rf7 21.dxe6 Re7 22.h3 Qh5
23.Qe4 Rb8 24.Racl b6 25.Qg4 Qxg4 26.hxg4 Rd8 27.Rfd1 Rd5 28.a4 Nf8 29.e4 Rd6
30.d5 Ng6 31.Nd4 Ne5 32.Nf5 Rexe6 33.dxe6 Rxe6 34.Rxc7 Nf7 35.Rdd7 1-0

23. B95

Friske,T 1885-Leong,D 1970

Exemplars-Alumni

l.e4 ¢5 2.Nf3 d6 3.d4 Nf6 4.Nc3 cxd4 5.Nxd4 a6 6.Bg5 e6 7.Qd2 Be7 8.0-0-0O Nbd7
9.3 Qc7 10.g4 Ne5 11.Be3 Ne4 12.Bxed Qxc4 13.h4 b5 14.Qd3 Qxd3 15.Rxd3 Bb7
16.g5 Nd7 17.h5 Ne5 18.Rhd1 Nxd3 + 19.Rxd3 g6 20.h6 0-0-0 21.Nb3 Kb8 22.Kd1
Ke7 23.Ke2 Rd7 24.Kf2 Re8 25.a3 Red8 26.Nd1 RfS 27.Kg3 Rfd8 28.Nf2 d5 29.e5
Kb8 30.Nc5 Re7 81.b4 d4 32.Rxd4 Rxd4 33.Bxdd Bxgb 34.Ng4 Kc8 85.c3 Kb8 36.f4
Be7 37.Nf2 Kc8 38.Nxb7 Kxb7 39.Ne4 Bf8 40.Nc5 + Rxc5 41.Bxc5 Bxh6 42.Kf3 Kc6
43.Ke4 Bg7 44.Be7 h6 45.Bh4 Bf8 46.Bd8 Kd7 47.Bhd Kc6 48.Bd8 Kd7 49.Bh4 Kc6
50.Bd8 Bg7 51.Be7 Kd7 52.Bh4 Bf8 53.Bf6 Be7 0-1

24, D03

Ganser,A 1282-Reid,C 1384

BankOfAmerica-JICase

1.d4 d5 2.Nf3 Nf6 3.Nc3 e6 4.Bg5 Be?7 5.3 Nbd7 6.Bd3 O-O 7.Nh4 e5 8.0-O e4 9.Be2
b6 10.Bxf6 NxfB 11.f4 c5 12.Nb5 a6 13.Na3 cxdd 14.exd4 Bd7 15.c8 Qc7 16.Nc2 Bbj
17.Ne8 Bd7 18.Rcl b5 19.Nhf5 Bd8 20.Qel Qc6 21.Qg3 Bxf5 22.Nxf5 g6 23.h4 Kh8
24.Nh6 Ng8 25.Nxg8 Rxg8 26.Rf2 Qf6 27.Rcfl Qxh4 28.Qxh4 Bxhd 29.g3 Bxg3
30.Rg2 Bh4 31.f5 gxf5 32.Rxf5 Rxg2+ 33.Kxg2 Rg8+ 84.Kh3 Rg5 35.Rxf7 Bel
36.Bg4 e3 37.Re7 Bf2 38.Re6 h5 39.Rh6 + Kg7 40.Rxh5 Rxg4 41.Kxg4 e2 42.Re5 elQ
43.Rxel Bxel 44.Kf5 b4 45.cxb4 Bxb4 46.Ke5 Kf7 47.Kxd5 Ke7 48.Kc4 Bd6 49.d5
Bf4 50.a4 a5 51.Kc5 Bd6+ 52.Kc6 Bbd 53.Kb5 Kd6 54.Kc4 Ke5 55.b3 Kd6 56.Kd4
Ba3 57.Kc4 Keb 58.Kb5 Bb4 59.Kc6 Ba3 60.Kb6 Bb4 61.Kc6 Ba3 62.Kb5 Bb4 63.Kc4
Kd6 64.Kd4 Bel 65.Kc4 Bd2 66.Kd4 Bel 67.Ked Bce3 68.Kd3 Bb4 69.Ke4 Be5 70.b4
axb4 71.Kd3 Kxd5 72.Kc2 Ked 73.a5 Bd4 74.a6 Ba7 75.Kd2 b3 76.Kd1 Ke3 77.Kel
b2+ 78.Kbl Bd4 79.Ka2 Kc2 80.Ka3 b1Q 81.Ka4 Qb3+ 82.Ka5 Be3+ 0-1

25. D07

Golla,R 1970-Diaz,P 2065

Sears-Northrop

1.Nf3 Nc6 2.d4 d5 8.c4 Bg4 4.cxd5 Bxf3 5.exf3 Qxd5 6.Be3 e5 7.N¢3 Bb4 8.dxe5 Qa5
9.Qb3 Nge7 10.a3 Nd5 11.Bd2 0-0-0 12.0-0-0 Nd4 13.Qc4 b5 14.Nxb5 Bxd2 +
15.Rxd2 Nxb5 16.Qxb5 Qxb5 17.Bxb5 Nf4 18.g3 Rxd2 19.Kxd2 Rd8+ 20.Kc2 Rd5
21.Ba6+ 1-0



Chicago Industrial Chess League Championship 1995

PR

26. : B03

Golumbovski,P 2200-Latimer,E 2015

Northrop-Sears

l.e4 Nf6 2.e5 Nd5 3.d4 d6 4.c4 Nb6 5.exd6 cxd6 6.Bd3 g6 7.Ne2 Bg7 8.Be3 0-0 9.0-
O Nc6 10.Nd2 e5 11.d5 Ne7 12.Rb1 5 13.f4 Bd7 14.b3 Re8 15.a4 a6 16.Khl Rf7
17.Qel e4 18.Bxe4 fxed 19.Nxed Bf5 20.N2g3 Bxe4 21.Nxe4 Nf5 22.Ng5 Re7 23.Ne6
Rxe6 24.dxe6 Na8 25.Rd1 Qe7 26.Bf2 Ne7 27.c5 Nxe6 28.cxd6 Nxd6 29.Bhd Qd7
30.f5 gxf5 31.Rxf5 Nd4 82.Rd5 N4f5 33.Bg3 Re6 34.Rxf5 Qxf5 35.Bxd6 Qf7 36.h3
Rc3 37.Bb4 Rc8 38.Rd3 h6 39.Rg3 Kh7 40.Qe4 + Kh8 41.Bd2 Re8 42.Qf3 Qe7 43.Bc3
Bxc3 44.Qxc3+ Kh7 45.Qd3 + Kh8 46.Qg6 Qf8 47.Kh2 Re?7 48.Qd6 Rf7 49.Qxf8 +
Rxf8 50.Rg6 Kh7 51.Rb6 Rf7 52.g4 Kg7 53.Kg3 Kh7 54.Kh4 Kg7 55.Kh5 Rd7
56.Rg6+ 1-0

27. B18

Golumbovski,P 2200-McAlister,K 1905

Northrop-Columbia College

l.e4 c6 2.d4 d5 8.Nc3 dxed 4.Nxed Bf5 5.N g3 Bg6 6.Nh3 Nd7 7.Nf4 e6 8.h4 Ne7
9.Be2 Qa5+ 10.Bd2 Qb6 11.Bc3 h6 12.0-0 0-0-0 13.Bf3 Ne5 14.Nxg6 N7xg6
15.Rel Nxf3+ 16.Qxf3 Qc7 17.h5 Nf4 18.N e2 Bd6 19.Nxf4 Bxf4 20.g3 Bg5 21.Radl
Rd5 22.Re5 Rhd8 23.Rxd5 Rxd5 24.b3 Bf6 25.Bb2 ¢5 26.c3 cxd4 27.cxd4 KbS
28.Rel Qd729.Qf4+ Qd6 30.Qxd6+ Rxd6 31.Kg2 Rd5 32.Red Rxh5 33.Bcl Rd5

28. B32

Green,D 1825-Allen,H 1830

Argonne Rooks-PostOffice

1.e4 ¢5 2.d4 cxd4 3.Nf3 Nc6 4.Bcd e6 5.c3 dxc3 6.Nxc3 Nf6 7.e5 Ng4 8.Bf4 Qb6
9.Qe2 Bcb 10.0-0 a6 11.Ned d5 12.exd6 0-0 13.h3 5 14.Bg3 Nh6 15.Nxe5 Nd4
16.Qh5 Ndf5 17.d47 N=xg3 18.Nxg3 Bd4 19.dxc8Q Rfxc8 20.Bxf7+ Kh8 21.Bb3 Re7
22.Radl Rf8 23.Nf3 Rc5 24.Qh4 Bf6 25.Qed Qc7 26.Nh5 Rxh5 27.Nd4 Bxd4 28.Qxd4
Nf5 29.Qg4 Rh4 30.Qg5 h6 31.Qd2 Nd4 32.Qe3 Nf5 33.Qe6 Nd4 34.Qe3 Qb6 35.Rd3
Qf6 36.g3 Nf5 37.Qf3 Rd4 38.Rxd4 Nxd4 39.Qxb7 Nf3+ 40.Kg2 Nd2 41.f4 Nxfl
42.Kxfl Qxb2 43.Qxab Qcl+ 44.Kf2 Rd8 45.Qc4 Rd2+ 46.Kf3 h5 47.Qf7 Qe3 +
48.Ked Rd4+ 49.Kf5 Qd3 + 50.Kg5 Qxg3+ 51.Kxh5 Qxh3 + 52.Kg5 Qh6+ 53.Kg4 Rd8
54.Qh5 Rf8 55.Qxh6+ gxh6 56.f5 Kg7 57.Be6 Ra8 58.Bb3 Rag 59.Kh5 Ra5 60.Be6
Re5 61.Bd7 Kh7 62.Be6 Rel 63.Bb3 Rh1l+ 64.Kg4 Kg7 65.Kg3 Kf6 66.Be6 Kg5
67.Kg2 Rh4 68.Kg3 Rad 69.Kf3 h5 70.Kg2 h4 71.Kh2 Ra3 72.Kg2 Rad 73.Kh3 Rf4
74.Bd7 Rf3+ 75.Kg2 Rg3+ 76.Kh2 Kf6 77.Be6 Re3 78.Kg2 Kgb 79.Kh2 Kg4 80.16 +
Rxe6 0-1

29, D00

Hansen,B-Atkinson,J 1715

MidCon-Amoco

1.d4 Nf6 2.Nf3 g6 3.Bf4 Bg7 4.€3 d6 5.Nbd2 Nh5 6.Bg3 Nxg3 7.hxg3 Nd7 8.c3 Nf6
9.Qb3 ¢6 10.c4 ¢5 11.dxc5 dxc5 12.Qb5+ Nd7 13.Rb1 0-O 14.Ne4 a6 15.Qb3 e6

Rxdl 36.Bxd1 Bxf2 37.Kf3 Bd4 38.Bb3 Kf6 39.Bc2 h6 40.Bb3 Kg5 41.g4 e4 + 42.Kg3
€3 43.Bd1 Nxc4 44.Bf3 Ne5 45.Be2 N. g6 46.Bf3 Nf4 47.Bd1 e2 48.Bxe2 Nxe2 + 49.Kf3
Ne3 50.Kg3 Nxad 0-1



Chicago Industrial Chess League Championship 1995

30. B10

Hernandez,D 1534-Babinec,J

Columbia College-Northrop

1.e4 c6 2.Nf3 d5 3.exd5 cxd5 4.d4 Nc6 5.Be2 Bf5 6.0-O €6 7.c3 Nf§ 8.Bf4 Bd6 9.Ne5 .
Bxe5 10.dxe5 Nd7 11.Bb5 0-O 12.Bxc6 bxc6 13.b4 c5 14.a3 cd 15.Nd2 a5 16.Nf3
axb4 17.axb4 Rxal 18.Qxal Qa8 19.Qb2 f6 20.b5 Rb8 21.exf8 e5 22.Nxe5 Nxe5
23.Bxe5 gxfB 24.Bxb8 1-0

31. B32

Hernandez,D 1534-Carter,LT 1487

Columbia College-PostOffice ,

1.e4 c5 2.Nf3 Nc6 3.d4 cxd4 4.Nxd4 e5 5.Nf3 Nf6 6.Bd3 Be5 7.Bg5 d6 8.h3 Qb6

9.Qd2 Qxb2 10.Qc3 Bb4 11.Bd2 Bxc3 12.Bxc3 Qb6 13.Nbd2 a6 14.Rb1 Qc5 15.Bb2 b5
16.c3 Ne7 17.Nb3 Qb6 18.Bcl Ng6 19.Be3 Qc6 20.Rcl Nxe4 21.c4 b4 22.Na5 Qc7
23.Bxe4 Qxa5 24.Bxa8 b3+ 25.Bd2 b2 26.Bc6+ Ke7 27.Rd1 Qxa2 28.0-0 Qxc4 29.Ba8
Bd7 30.Bd5 Qxf1+ 31.Rxfl ...(60) 0-1

32. A46

Hill,R 1840-Golla,R 1970

Sears-Argonne Knights

1.d4 Nf6 2.Nf3 d6 8.3 g6 4.c3 Bg7 5.Nbd2 0-O 6.e4 a5 7.a c6 8.Be?2 Nh5 9.Nfl e5
10.dxe5 dxe5 11.Ng3 Nf4 12.0-O Qxd1 13.Rxd1 h5 14.Bf1 Bg4 15.Be3 h4 16.Ne2
Bxf3 17.gxf3 g5 18.Khl Kh7 19.Ng1 Re8 20.Be4 6 21.Rd6 Kg6 22.Rad1 Bf8 23.Rd8
Na6 24.R8d7 Re7 25.Rxe7 Bxe7 26.Rd7 Be5 27.Rxb7 h3 28.Rd7 Bxe3 29.fxe3 Ng2
30.Nxh3 Nxe3 31.Bf7+ Kh6 32.Nf2 Rb8 33.Be6 Rxb2 34.Ng4 + Nxg4 35.Bxg4 Nc5
36.Rc7 Nd3 87.Bf5 g4 38.Rh7+ Kgb 39.Rg7+ Kf4 40.Rxgd+ Ke3 41.Kgl Nfd 42 Kh1
Kf2 43.Rgl Kxf3 44.h4 Ke3 45.Bg6 Nxg6 46.Rxg6 Kxed 47.Rxf8 c5 48.h5 c4 49.h6
Rb7 50.Kg2 Rh7 51.Kf2 Kd3 52.Rf3 + Kd2 53.Rh3 e4 54.Kf1 e3 55.Rh2 + Kd1

56.Ra2 Rxh6 57.Ral+ Kd2 58.Ra2+ Kd3 59.Kg1 e2 60.Ral Ke3 61.Rb1 Rg6+ 62.Kh1l
Kf2 63.Rgl Rh6+ 0-1

33. D23

Howard, W 1515-Kostecka, K 1680

PostOffice-Columbia College

1.Nf3 d5 2.d4 Nf6 3.c4 dxc4 4.e4 Bg4 5.e5 Nd5 6.Bxcd e6 7.0-O Be7 8.h3 Bh5 9.Nc3
Nb6 10.Be2 Nc6 11.Be3 Qd7 12.Rel a6 13.Rel 0-0-0 14.g4 Bg6 15.Nad Nd5 16.Nc5
Bxc5 17.Rxc5 Nxe3 18.fxe3 Nb8 19.b4 Be4 20.b5 Bxf3 21.Bxf3 axb5 22.Qb3 Nc6
23.Qxb5 Rde8 24.Bxc6 bxc6 25.Rxc6 Kd8 26.Recl Re7 27.a4 Qc8 28.a5 RA7 29.a6
Rd5 30.Qb7 Rd7 31.Rb1 Ke?7 32.Qb4 + Kd8 33.a7 Qa8 34.Qb8+ Ke7 35.Qxa8 Rxa8
36.Rb7 Rc8 37.Rb8 RddS 38.Rxc7 + Rxc7 39.a8Q Rxb8 40.Qxb8 Kd7 41.Qh8 Re3
42.Qxg7 Ke7 43.Kf2 Re2+ 44.Kf3 Rh2 45.Qxh7 Rh1 46.g5 Rgl 47.h4 Kf8 48 Ked
Rgd+ 49.Kd3 Ke7 50.Qh6 Rg3 51.h5 Ke8 52.g6 fxg6 53.hxg6 Rgl 54.¢7 Kf7 55.Qf6 +
Kg8 56.Qf8+ Kh7 57.Qh8+ 1-0

34. D07

Howard,W 1515-Schwab,W 1491

PostOffice-Argonne Rooks

1.Nf3 Nc6 2.d4 d5 8.c4 e6 4.Nc3 Nf6 5.a3 g6 6.cxd5 exd5 7.Bg5 Bg7 8.e3 0-0 9.Bb5
Ne7 10.0-O c6 11.Bd3 Be6 12.Qb3 Qd7 13.Ne5 Qc8 14.Racl Nf5 15.Qc2 Nd6 16.Nad
Nfe4 17.Be7 Qc7 18.Bxf8 Rxf8 19.Nf3 Bf5 20.Nd2 Re8 21.Nc5 Qe7 22.Rfel Qg5
23.Nf3 Qh5 24.h3 Bxh3 25.Bxe4 Nxed 26.Nxed dxed 27.Nh2 Qg5 28.¢3 Re6 29.Qc5
Qxc5 80.Rxc5 b6 31.Re2 Rd6 32.Recl ¢5 33.dxc5 bxc5 34.Rxc5 Bxb2 35.Rb1 Bxa3
36.Ra5 Bc5 37.Rxc5 Ra6 38.Nf1 Ra2 39.Recl a6 40.Ral Rxal 41.Rxal Bc8 42.Nd2
Bb7 43.Nc4 5 44.Nd6 Bd5 45.Rxa6 Kg7 46.Ra7+ Kh6 47.Kh2 Bg8 48.Ne8 Kg5



-

Chicago Industrial Chess League Championship 1995

49.Kh3 h5 50.Nd6 Be6 51.Nb5 f4 + 52.Kg2 f3+ 53.Kgl h4 54.gxh4 + Kxh4 55.Nd4 Bg4
56.Kh2 g5 57.Rh7+ Bh5 58.Nf5+ Kg4 59.Ng3 Kh4 60.Nxh5 1-0

35. : E38

Inumerable,F 2245-Wachtel, H 2225

PostOffice-Columbia College

1.d4 Nf6 2.c4 6 3.Nc3 Bb4 4.Qc2 0-O 5.Nf3 ¢5 6.e3 Ncé6 7.Bd3 d6 8.0-O Re8 9.Rd1
Qc7 10.Nb5 Qb8 11.b8 a6 12.Nc3 e5 13.Nd5 Nxd5 14.cxd5 Ne7 15.Bxh7+ Kh8
16.dxeb5 g6 17.Ng5 Nf5 18.¢6 fxe6 19.dxe6 Kg720.Bb2+ Kh6 21.f4 Rxe6 22.g4 Rxe3
23.gxf5 db5 24.Qf2 d4 25.Qh4 + Kg7 26.Bxg6 Be6 27.Nxe6+ Rxe6 28.Qh7+ Kf6
20.Qf7+ 1-0

36. A48

Kale,S 1860-Dobrovolny,C 1970

JICase-AT&T Royals

1.d4 Nf6 2.Nf3 g6 3.Bg5 Ne4 4.Nbd2 Nxg5 5.Nxg5 Bg7 6.Ngf3 d5 7.e3 0-O 8.Be2 c5
9.c3 cxd4 10.exd4 Ne6 11.0-0 Qb6 12.Qb3 Qxb3 13.Nxb3 Bg4 14.h3 Bxf3 15.Bxf3 6
16.Nc5 b6 17.Nd3 Na5 18.Rfel Nc4 19.Bd1 Rac8 20.Bb3 Nd2 21.Radl Ned 22.g4
Rfd8 23.f3 Nxc3 24.bxc3 Rxc3 25.Ne5 Bxe5 26.dxe5 Rxf3 27.Kg2 Re3 28.Re2 Rde8
29.Rdd2 Kg7 30.g5 h5 31.Rc2 Kf8 32.Kf2 Ke7 33.Rxc3 Rxc3 84.Re3 Rel 35.Rd3 b5
36.a4 b4 37.a5 Rb1 38.Bd1 Rb2+ 39.Kel Rg2 40.Rb3 Rxg5 41.Rxb4 Rxe5+ 42.Kd2
d4 43.Rb7+ Kf6 44.Rxa7 Re3 45.Rb7 Ra3 46.Ra7 e5 47.Be2 Ra2 + 48.Kd3 ed +
49.Kxe4 Rxe2+ 50.Kxd4 Ra2 51.Kc5 Ke6 52.Kb6 {5 53.a6 f4 54.Rc7 £3 55.a7 g5
56.Rc6+ Keb 57.Kb7 f2

58.Rc2 Rxa7+ 0-1

37. D3o

Kanas,B 1316-Motycka,R 1158

JICase-JICase

1.d4 d5 2.c4 e6 3.Nf3 Nf6 4.Bg5 Be7 5.e3 Ned 6.Bxe7 Qxe7 7.cxd5 O-O 8.dxe6 Bxe6
9.Bd3 Nf6 10.Qc2 c6 11.Ne3 g6 12.Ne5 Nbd7 13.Nf3 Nd5 14.h4 N76 15.0-0-O Ng4
16.h5 Ndxe3 17.fxe3 Nxe3 18.Qe2 Nxd1 19.Nxd1 Qf6 20.Ne5 Qf4+ 21.Kb1 Qxd4

22.hxg6 hxg6 23.Nxg6 fxg6 24.Qxe6+ Kg7 25.Qxgb+ 10

38. A00

Keisler,J 2010-Radavicius,E 1700

Argonne Knights-AT&T Chargers

1.g4 d5 2.Bg2 e5 3.c4 d4 4.Qb3 c6 5.d3 Nd7 6.h3 Be7 7.Nd2 Ngf6 8.g5 Nh5 9.Ne4 5
10.gxf6 Nhxf6 11.Qc2 Nxe4 12.Bxed Nc5 13.Bg2 Bf5 14.Bd2 Nd7 15.Nf3 h6 16.0-O-
O Qc7 17.e4 Be6 18.Rdf1 0-0-0 19.Ng1 Rhf8 20.h4 Rf6 21.Ne2 RdfS 22.f4 Bg4
23.Bf3 Bxf3 24.Rxf3 ¢5 25.f5 Ra6 26.Kb1 Bf§ 27.Rg3 Nb6 28.b3 Nd7 29.Rg4 QdS
30.Ng3 QeS8 31.Rg6 Rg8 32.Nh5 Nf8 33.Nxf6 Rxf6 34.Rg3 Qf7 35.Qd1 Nd7 36.Rhgl
Ke7 37.R1g2 Ke6 38.Qgl Qh5 39.Rg4 a6 40.Bel Rd6 41.Kcl Nf 42.Rg6 Qf3 43.Kd2
Nh5 44.Qf2 Qxf2+ 45.Bxf2 Nf4 46 Rxd6+ Kxd6 47.Rg4 Ke7 48.Bg3 h5 49.Rg5 Nh3
50.Rxh5 Kf6 51.Kel Re8 52.Kf1 g6 53.Rh6 Rg8 54.Kg2 Nf4+ 55.Bxf4 exf4 56.h5
Kgb 57.Rxg6+ Rxg6 58.hxg6 Kf6 59.Kf3 1-0

39. C49

Kozlovsky,M 2230-Levine,D 2300

FermilLab-Argonne Rooks

l.e4 5 2.Nf3 Nc6 3.Nc3 Nf6 4.Bb5 Bb4 5.Nd5 Nxd5 6.exd5 Nd4 7.Nxd4 exdd 8.0-0
0-0 9.d3 Qf6 10.Qh5 h6 11.a3 Ba5 12.b4 Bb6 13.Bd2 c6 14.Bc4 d6 15.Rfel Bf5
16.Qf3 Qg6 17.dxc6 bxc6 18.Qxc6 Rac8 19.Qf3 Be6 20.Bxe6 fxe6 21.Qd1 Rf7 22.Re2
e5 23.Bel Qf5 24.Qb1 Qh5 25.Rd2 d5 26.Qb3 e4 27.dxe4 dxed 28.Qe6 Qf5 29.Qxf5



Chicago Induétrial Chess League Championship 1995

Rxf5 30.h3 Ref8 31.Radl d3 32.cxd3 3 33.fxe3 Bxe3+ 34.Kh2 Bf4+ 35.Bg3 Bxd2
36.Rxd2 Rd8 37.d4 Rfd5 38.Bf2 a5 39.Rc2 axb4 40.axbd Rb5 41.Rc4 Rdb8 42.Bel
R8b7 43.Re5 Kf7 44.d5 Ke7 45.Bc3 g5 46.Kg3 Rxc5 47.bxc5 Rb3 0-1

40. B12

Kozlovsky,M 2230-Warren,J 2100

FermiLab-AT&T Chargers

l.e4 c6 2.d4 d5 3.e5 Bf5 4.Bd3 Bxd3 5.Qxd3 Qa5+ 6.Nd2 Qa6 7.Qe3 e6 8.Ne2 Nhé
9.Nb3 Nd7 10.0-O Rc8 11.Ng3 c5 12.dxc5 Nxc5 13.Nxch Rxc5 14.c3 Qc4 15.h3 a5
16.Qf3 Qh4 17.Be3 Rc6 18.Rfd1 Be5 19.Bxc5 Rxch 20.Qe3 Qe7 21.Rd4 0-0 22.Rel
Rfc8 23.Re2 b5 24.a3 Red 1/2-1/2

41. Ade6

Leong,D 1970-Buerger,E 2100

Alumni-UOP Process

1.d4 Nf6 2.Nf3 €6 3.e3 c5 4.Bd3 Nc6 5.3 b6 6.0-O Bb7 7.Nbd2 Rc8 8.Rel cxd4
9.exd4 Be7 10.Nf1 0-O 11.Bg5 Nd5 12.Qd2 f5 13.Rad1 Bxg5 14.Qxg5 Rf6 15.h4 Rg6
16.Qxd8+ Rxd8 17.Ne3 Nf4 18. Kh2 Ne7 19.Ne5 Rh6 20.g3 Nxd3 21.Rxd3 g5 22.Ng2
d6 23.Nf3 Be4 24.Rde3 Nd5 25.Rxed fxed 26.Nxg5 Rf6 27.Nxe4 Rf3 28.Re2 h6 29.c4
Nb4 30.Nf4 d5 31.Nd2 Rxf4 32.gxf4 dxcd 33.Nxcd Rxd4 34.b3 Rxf4 35.Kg3 Rf6
36.Ne5 Rf5 37.Ng4 Rab 38.a4 h5 39.Nh6+ Kg7 40.Rxe6 Nd3 41.f4 Ncb5 42.Nf5 + Kf7
43.Re3 Kf6 44.Nd4 Nb7 45.Nc6 Re5 46.Nxa7 N d6 47.Kf3 Nf5 48.Rd3 Nxh4 + 49.Ked
Nf5 50.Nb5 h4 51.Rh3 Rel 52.Kf3 Kg6 53.Rh2 Kh5 54.b4 Rb1 55.Re2 Rb3 + 56.Kg2
Rxb4 57.Re6 Rxad 58.Rxb6 Kg4 59.Nc3 Red 60.Nd1 Re2 + 61.Nf2 + Kxf4 62.Rb4 +
Kg5 63.Kf3 Re8+ 64.Kg2 Ne3+ 65.Kgl Re2 66.Rb1 Kf4 67.Nd1 Black lost on time
1-0

42, B06

Levine,D 2300-Inumerable,F 2245

Argonne Rooks-PostOffice

l.e4 g6 2.d4 Bg7 8.Nf3 c5 4.c3 cxd4 5.cxd4 d6 6.Nc3 Bg4 7.Be2 Nf6 8.Qb3 Qc8 9.0-0
0-O 10.Bg5 Nc6 11.Rfd1 h6 12.Be3 Na5 13.Qb5 Qd8 14.b4 Nc6 15.Racl Qb8 16.Qa4
a6 17.Qb3 e5 18.dxe5 dxe5 19.Nd5 Be6 20.Qb1 Nd7 21.h3 Re8 22.a4 Bxd5 23.Rxd5
Nf6 24.Rdd1 Nd4 25.Nxd4 exd4 26.Bxd4 Nxed 27.Bf3 Qf4 28.Bxg7 Kxg7 29.Re4 {5
30.Rd7+ KIf6 31.Bxed Rxed 32 Rxed fxed 33.Qb2 + Ke6 34.Qd4 Re8 35.Qd5+ Kf6
36.Rf7+ 1-0

43. D20

Litvinas,A 1670-Van Zile,C 1367

Alumni-UOP Process

1.d4 d5 2.c4 dxcd 3.Nc3 Nf6 4.e4 e6 5.Nf3 c6 6.Bxc4 b5 7.Bd3 Bb7 8.Bg5 Be79.0-0
Nbd7 10.Rcl Qb6 11.Bb1 Re8 12.h8 a6 13.e5 Nd5 14.Nxd5 cxd5 15.Bxe7 Kxe7
16.Qd2 h6 17.Qb4 + Kd8 18.Bd3 Re8 19.Rc8 a5 20.Qxb5 Qxb5 21.Rxc8 + Bxc8
22.Bxb5 Ke7 23.Rcl Rf8 24.Rc7 Kd8 25.Ra7 6 26.Bxd7 Rf7 27.Rxa5 Rxd7 28.b3
Rb7 29.Nel Ke7 30.Nd3 Kf7 81.b4 Kg6 32.b5 Rb6 33.a4 Kf5 34.Nc5 fxe5 35.Ra7
exd4 36.Ra8 d3 37.Nxd3 Bb7 38.Rb8 d4 39.Nc5 e5 40.Rxb7 Rxb7 41.Nxb7 d3 42.Kf1
Ke4 43.Kel Kd4 44.Kd2 e4 45.a5 Kcd 46.a6 Kxb5 47.a7 1-0

44, C71

Marcowka,R 1975-Sheynin,Sam 2135

PostOffice-Argonne Rooks

l.e4 e5 2.Nf3 Nc6 3.Bb5 a6 4.Bad d6 5.h3 Bd7 6.c3 Nge7 7.0-O Ng6 8.d4 Be7 9.Be3
0-O 10.Bb3 Na5 11.Bc2 Bf6 12.Na3 b5 13.d5 Rb8 14.b4 Nc4 15.Nxc4 bxcd 16.a4 Nf4
17.Nd2 Qc8 18.Qf3 g5 19.Bxf4 g4 20.hxg4 exf4 21.Nxc4 Bxgd 22.Qxf4 Bg7 23.Ra3



-Chicago Industrial Chess League Championship 1995

-

Be2 24.Ne3 Bxfl 25.Kxf1 Re8 2.6.Ng4 Qd8 27.Nh6 + Bxh6 28.Qxh6 Qe7 29.c4 {6
80.e5 Kh8 31.Rh3 Rg8 32.Qxh7+ 1-0

45. _ . C28 _ -

Micklich,F' 1705-Eustace,D 1590

UOP Process-AT&T Dragons

l.e4 e5 2.Be4 Nf6 3.d3 Ne6 4.Nc3 Bb4 5.Nge2 d5 6.exd5 Nxd5 7.0-O Be6 8.Ne4 0-0
9.c3 Ba5 10.N2g3 f5 11.Nc5 Qf6 12.Nxe6 Qxe6 13.Bg5 h6 14.Qb3 Rads 15.Bxd8

Rxd8 16.Rfel Kh8 17.Nh5 Qd6 18.Ng3 Bb6 19.Qc2 g6 20.Nf1 Nf4 21.Rad1 Na5
22.Kh1 Qc6 23.Ne3 Nxc4 24.dxed Rxd1 25.Rxd1 h5 26.Qd2 h4 27.Qd8+ Kg7 28.Rd7+
Kh6 29.Qxh4 + Nh5 30.Rf7 Bxe3 31.fxe3 Qe8 32.Re7 Qd8 33.h3 Qd1+ 34.Kh2 Qd6
35.e4 fxed 36.Rf7 3 37.Qed Qd2 38.Qxe5 e2 39.Re7 Nf4 40.Qh8 + Kg5 41.Re5+ 1-0

46. C24

Micklich,F 1705-Fabionas,R 1785

UOP Process-Alumni

l.e4 €5 2.Bc4 Nf6 3.d3 h6 4.Nc3 Nc6 5.f4 d6 6.Nf3 Bg4 7.h3 Be6 8.Nd5 exf4 9.Bxf4
Be7 10.Qd2 b6 11.g4 Na5 12.g5 Nxc4 13.Nxf6+ Bxf6 14.dxc4 Bxb2 15.Rb1 hxgh
16.Nxg5 Bf6 17.Nxe6 fxe6 18.Qg2 5 19.Qg6+ Kd7 20.Qf5+ Ke7 21.Be3 Qd7 22.Qf3
Raf8 23.Ke2 Qa4 24. Kd3 Rh7 25.Qg2 Rfh8 26.c3 QA7 27.Rbf1l Rxh3 28. Rxh3 Qxh3
29.Qg1 Rh5 30.Kc2 Qh2+ 81.Kb3 Qxgl 32.Rxgl Rh4 33.Rg6 Kf7 34.Rg2 Rxed
35.Bd2 Rh4 36.Kb4 ¢6 37.Bg5 Bxg5 38.Rxg5 Kf6 39.Rg2 d5 40.Kb3 Rxc4 41.Rh2 a5
42.Rh8 b5 43.a8 a4 + 44.Kb2 d4 45.cxd4 exd4 46.Rd8 Kf5 47.Rf8+ Kg4 48.Rd8 g5
49.Rd7 Kg3 50.Rd8 g4 51.Rd7 Kf2 52.Rf7+ Ke3 53.Rg7 d3 54.Re7+ Kd2 55.Rd7 5
56.Rf7 b4 57.Rf2+ Ke3 58.Rf8 b3 59.Re8+ Kf2 60.Rf8+ Kg2 61.RdS8 Re2 + 62.Kbl
d2 63.Rd5 g3 64.Rd6 Kg1 65.Rd5 g2 66.Rd6 Kf2 67.Rf6+ Ke3 68.Re6+ Kf4 0-1

47. Al0

Miller,T 1720-Baurac,D 1582

Sears-Argonne Knights

L.c4 f5 2.Nc3 Nf6 3.¢3 g6 4.Bg2 Bg7 5.d3 0-O 6.e4 d6 7.Nge2 ¢6 8.0-0 e5 9.h3 f4
10.gxf4 Nh5 11.f5 Qh4 12.Kh2 gxf5 13.Ng3 f4 14.Nf5 Bxf5 15.exfb Rxf5 16.Qg4
Qxg4 17.hxg4 Rg5 18.gxh5 Rxh5+ 19.Bh3 Bf6 20.Ned Be7 21.b3 Nd7 22.Ba3 Nc5
23.Nxcb dxc5 24.Rgl+ Kf7 25.Rg4 RdS 26.Rd1 Rd6 27.Kg2 Rdh6 28.Rh1 3+
29.Kg3 Bd6 30.Re4 Be7 31.Bcl Rg6+ 32.Kxf3 Bg5 33.Be6+ Kxe6 34.Rxh5 Rf6 +
35.Kg4 Bxcl 36.Rhxe5+ Kf7 37.Rf5 Kg6 38.Rxf6+ Kxf6 39.Re8 1-0

48. A35

Miller,T 1720-Vigants A 1539

Sears-Northrop

l.c4 ¢52.Nc3 Nc6 3.e4 e6 4.3 N6 6.Bg2 d6 6.Nge2 Be7 7.0-0 O-O 8.d3 5 9.h3 Be6
10.Be3 Qc8 11.Kh2 Ne8 12.g4 Rb8 13.f4 exf4 14.Nxf4 Neb5 15.Nxe6 Qxe6 16.Qd2 h6
17.Rf5 Bf6 18.Nd5 Bd8 19.Rafl Nf6 20.Nxf6 -+ Bxf6 21.Bxh6 gxh6 22.Rxf6 Qd7
23.Qxh6 Ng6 24.R1f5 Rbe8 25.Rh5 Re5 26.Qh7+ 1-0

49, E73

Morrison,J 1665-Gaines,I 1750

Argonne Rooks-FermiLab

1.d4 Nf6 2.c4 g6 3.Nc3 Bg7 4.e4 d6 5.Be2 0-0 6.Be3 Nbd7 7.Nf3 b6 8.0-O Bb7 9.Bd3

¢5 10.d5 a6 11.Qd2 Qc7 12.Bh6 Rad8 13.Bxg7 Kxg7 14.Rael Ng4 15.h3 N geb

16.Nxe5 Nxe5 17.f4 Nxd3 18.Qxd3 e6 19.f5 exf5 20.exf5 6 21.Re3 Rde8 22.Rfel

Rxe3 23.Rxe3 g5 24.Qe2 Rf7 25.h4 gxh4 26.Re8 Kh6 27.Qg4 RfS 28.Rxf8 Qe7

29.Rg8 Qel+ 30.Kh2 Qe5+ 31.Kh3 Qe3+ 32.Kxh4 Qel+ 33.Kh3 Qhl+ 34.Kg3 Qel+



-Chicago Industrial Chess League Championship 1995 11

50. D60

Nowak,W 1365-Brady,R 1282

CTA-AT&T Chargers

1.d4 d5 2.c4 €6 3.Nc3 Nf6 4.Nf3 Nbd7 5.Bg5 Be?7.6.e3 0-O 7.Bd3 dxcd 8Bxcd h6 - - .
9.Bxf6 Bxf6 10.0-O ¢5 11.d5 exd5 12.Bxd5 Nb6 13.Bb3 Qxd1 14.Raxd1 Bg4 15.Bd5
Nxd5 16.Nxd5 Bxb2 17.Nc7 Rac8 18.Nd5 Rfe8 19.Rb1 Ba3 20.Nd2 c4 21.h3 Be2
22.Rfel Bd3 23.Rxb7 c3 24.Nb3 c2 25.Rxa?7 ¢1Q 26.Nxc1 Rxcl 27.Rxcl Bxel
28.Ne7+ Kf8 29.Rd7 Be2 30.a4 Rxe7 31.Rxe7 Kxe7 32.e4 Bd2 33.g4 Bd1 34.Kg2
Bxa4 35.Kg8 g5 36.h4 6 87.h5 Ke6 38.£3 Bb5 39.Kf2 Ke5 40.Kg3 Be3 41.Kg2 Kf4
42.Kh3 Kxf3 43.e5 fxe5 44. Kh2 Kf2 45.Kh3 Bf1+ 46.Kh2 Bf4 + 47.Kh1 Bg2+ 0-1

51. A30

Osterlund,R 1995-Hodina,J 2110

Northrop-Amoco

1.c4 c5 2.g3 Nf6 3.Bg2 e6 4.Nc3 d5 5.cxd5 exd5 6.d3 Be7 7.Nf3 Nc6 8.0-0 0-0
9.Bd2 Be6 10.Rel Qd7 11.a3 d4 12.Nb1 Nd5 13.a4 {5 14.Na3 f4 15.Nc4 fxg3 16.hxg3
Bh3 17.e4 dxe3 18.Bxe3 Bxg2 19.Kxg2 Nxe3 + 20.Rxe3 Rf6 21.Qe2 Raf8 22.Rf1 Qd5
23.Ncd2 Nd4 24.Qd1 Bd6 25.Ne4 Rxf3 0-1

52. Ceé2

Poma,D 1253-Saunders,Nancy

Amoco-?7? g

l.e4 €5 2.Nf3 Nc6 3.Bb5 d6 4.d4 Bd7 5.Nc3 Nxd4 6.Nxd4 exdd 7.Qxd4 c5 8.Qd5 Nfs
9.Qxb7 Re8 10.Bg5 Be7 11.Bxd7+ Nxd7 12.Bxe7 Kxe7 13.Qxa7 Kf6 14.0-0-O Re8
15.Rxd6+ Re6 16.Rhd1 Qe7 17.Nd5+ Ke5 18.Nxe7 Rxe7 19.Rxd7 Rc7 20.Qxc7 +

Kxe4 21.Rxe7+ Kf5 22.Qe5+ Kg6 23.Rd6+ 6 24.Rxg7+ Kxg7 25.Qxf6+ Kg8 26.RdS+
1-0 ' ’

53. A09

Pratts,M 1765-Cairone,B 1805

Columbia College-Northrop

1.Nf3 d5 2.c4 d4 3.3 c5 4.b4 dxe3 5.fxe3 cxb4 6.a3 e6 7.axb4 Bxb4 8.Qa4 + Nc6
9.Ne5 Qb6 10.Nxc6 bxc6 11.Be2 Nf6 12.0-0 0-O 13.Na3 Bb7 14.d4 ¢5 15.Nc2 B3
16.dxc5 Qxc5 17.Ba3 Qg5 18.Bf3 Rfb8 19.Radl Qab 20.Qxa5 Bxa5 21.Nd4 Bxf3
22.gxf3 Bb4 23.Rd3 Bxa3 24.Rxa3 Re8 25.Rad Nd7 26.Rfal 1/2-1/2

54. D04

Reid,C 1384-Thomas,G 1505

JICase-AT&T Tyros

1.d4 Nf6 2.Nf3 d5 8.e3 a6 4.Bd3 Nc6 5.c3 e6 6.Nbd2 h6 7.0-0 Bd6 8.e4 dxe4 9.Nxed
Nxe4 10.Bxe4 O-O 11.Rel Ne7 12.Qe2 c6 13.Bc2 Ng6 14.Ne5 Nxeb 15.dxe5 Be7
16.Qh5 Bgb5 17.f4 g6 18.Bxg6 fxg6 19.Qxg6+ Kh8 20.fxg5 Qe7 21.gxh6 Qf7 22.Qc2
Bd7 23.Be3 Qh7 24.Qxh7+ Kxh7 25.Rf1 Rae8 26.Radl Rxfl + 27.Rxfl1 ...(51) 1-0

55. A36

Reyes,R 2340-Jakstas,K 2185

Sears-Northrop

L.c4 ¢5 2.Nc3 N6 3.3 g6 4.Bg2 Bg7 5.e4 d6 6.Nge2 e6 7.d3 Nge7 8.Be3 Nd4 9.Qd2

Nec6 10.0-O 0-O 11.Bh6 Bd7 12.Bxg7 Kxg7 13.f4 Rb8 14.Rf2 f5 15.Rel a6 16.b3 b5
17.Nxd4 cxd4 18.Ne2 Qb6 19.Refl e5 20.Kh1 Ne7 21.Ngl1 Rbe8 22.Nf3 Nc6 23.Nh4

Ne7 24.g4 Qd8 25.fxe5 1/2-1/2



-

Chicago Industrial Chess League Championship 1995

56. D02

Santiago, T 1950-Marcowka,R 1975

Columbia College-PostOffice

1.Nf3 d5 2.¢3 g6 3.Bg2 Bg7 4.d4 Nf6 5.Nc3 0-0 6.Bg5.c6 7.Bxf6 exf6 8.0-O Re8 .
9.Qd2 Qd6 10.Nad Nd7 11.b4 Nb6 12.Nxb6 axb6 13.a4 Bg4 14.Ra2 Rad8 15.Rbl h5
16.a5 bxa5 17.bxa5 Rd7 18.Rb6 Qe7 19.e3 Re7 20.h3 Be8 21.Nel f5 22.Nd3 h4
23.gxhd Qxhd 24.Rab2 g5 25.c3 g4 26.hxgd fxg4 27.Nf4 Ree7 28.Bf1 g3 29.fxg3
Qxg3+ 80.Ng2 Bh6 31.Kh1 Qh3 + 32.Kg1 Rxe3 33.Qf2 Rf3 34.Re2 Rxe2 35.Qxe2 Rg3
36.a6 Be3+ 37.Qxe3 Rxe3 38.a7 Qg4 39.a8Q Rxc3 40.Qad Rel 41.Rb2 b5 42.Qb4 Bf5
43.Qd2 Rd1 44.Qf2 Bd3 45.Kh2 Rxfl 46.Qe3 Rf3 47.Qe8+ Kh7 48.Qe5 Qh3 + 49.Kg1
Rfl1+ 0-1

57. A01

Satterlee,D 1665-Paraoan,E 1745 '

JICase-BankOfAmerica

1.b3 e5 2.Bb2 Nc6 3.e3 N6 4.Bb5 d6 5.Bxc6+ bxc6 6.Ne2 Be7 7.d3 c5 8.Nd2 Bb79.e4
BeB 10.c4 Bg4 11.f3 Bh5 12.Ng3 Bg6 13.Qe2 Nh5 14.Ndf1 Nf4 15.Qc2 Bg5 16.Nf5
Bxf5 17.exf5 Nh5 18.Bcl Bf6 19.Rb1 c6 20.Ng3 Bh4 21.Kf2 Qf6 22.Kg1 Bxg3
23.hxg3 Nxg3 24.Rh3 Nxf5 25.Qe2 d5 26.Ba3 Nd4 27.Qf2 Qe7 28.Rel f5 29.Rhd Qfe
30.Bxc5 Kf7 31.Bxd4 exd4 32.Rxd4 Rhe8 33.Rcl Qd6 34.cxd5 cxd5 35.Ra4 Re7
36.Qh4 Kg8 37.Qg5 Rae8 38.Qh4 Qe5 39.Qf2 Qb 40.£4 Re2 41.Qd4 Qb6 42.a3 RA2
43.Rb4 Rxd3 44.Qxb6 axb6 45.Rxb6 d4 46.a4 h6 47.a5 Ra8 48.a6 Rc3 49.Ral d3
50.a7 Rec8 51.Kf2 Re8 52.Rb7 Kh7 53.Rd1 Re2+ 54.Kf3 Ra2 55.Rxd3 R8xa7
56.Rdd7 Rxb7 57.Rxb7 h5 58.b4 Kg6 59.b5 Rb2 60.b6 Kf6 1/2-1/2

58. B06

Schwab,W 1491-Para A 1571

Argonne Rooks-FermiLab

l.e4 g6 2.Nc3 Bg7 3.Nf3 d6 4.Bcd Bg4 5.d3 Nf6 6.0-0 0-O 7.h3 Bxf3 8.Qxf3 Nc6
9.Ne2 Na5 10.Bb3 Nxb3 11.axb3 Nd7 12.c3 ¢6 13.Rel e6

14.Qg3 d5 15.exd5 cxdb 16.d4 Qb6 17.b4 Nf6 18.Qh4 Ned 19.Nf4 Nd6 20.Nd3 Nc4
21.Nc5 Qc6 22.b3 Nd6 23.Qe7 Rfes 24.Qd7 Qxd7 25.Nxd7 Re7 26.Nb6 Ree8 27.Nxa8
Rxa8 28.Be3 a6 29.Ra2 Re8 30.Rel Nb5 31.Kf1 Kf8 32.Rd2 Rxc3 33.Rxc3 Nxc3
34.Rc2 Nbb5 35.Rc8+ Ke7 86.Rb8 Nd6 37.Bf4 Bxd4 38.Bxd6+ Kxd6 39.Rxb7 6
40.Rxh7 Bc3 41.Ra7 Bxb4 42.Rxa6+ Ke7 43.Ke2 f5 44.Kd3 g5 45.Ra4 e5 46.Rxb4
1-0

59. C55

Skrzypczak, T-KrullE 1454

MidCon-Amoco

l.e4 e5 2.Nf3 Nc6 3.Bcd Nf6 4.Nc3 Bc5 5.0-0 0-0 6.d3 h6 7.h3 Re8 8.Na4 Bf8
9.Rel a6 10.Bb3 b5 11.Nc3 Bb4 12.a3 Ba5 13.Bd2 Bb6 14.Nh4 d6 15.Qf3 Nd4 16.Qg3
Nxb3 17.cxb3 Nh5 18.Qf3 Qxh4 19.Rf1 N 23 20.Kh2 Nxf1+ 21.Rxfl c6 22.g3 Qxh3 +
23.Kgl Re6 24.Qg2 Rg6 25.Ne2 Qg4 26.Rel h5 27.Kf1 hd 28.£3 Qh3 29.Ngl Qxg2+
30.Kxg2 Rxg8+ 31.Kh2 Bxgl+ 32.Rxgl Rxf3 33.Bel h3 34.Rg3 Rxg3 35.Bxg3 Be6
36.Bh4 f6 37.b4 Kf7 38.Bf2 d5 39.exd5 cxd5 40.d4 e4 41.b3 g5 42.a4 g4 43.axb5 axb5
44.Kgl 5 45.Kh1 f4 46.Kh2 e3 47.Bel Ra2+ 48.Kgl h2+ 49.Kh1 Bf5 50.Bc3 Bed +
0-1



Chicago Industrial Chess League Championship 1995 o 13

60. A57

Smiley,R 2010-Friske,T 1885

Amoco-Exemplars ,

1.d4 Nf6 2.c4 c5 3.d5 b5 4.cxb5 a6 5.Nc3 axb5 6.Nxb5 Qa5+ 7.Nc3 Bb7 8.Bd2 Qb6
9.e4 €6 10.Bc4 Nxe4 11.Nxe4 exd5 12.Bc3 dxed 13.Qe2 Qe6 14.f3 d5 15.Ng3 Nc6
16.Qxe6+ fxe6 17.Nle2 d4 18.Bd2 Ne5 19.Nf4 Nd3+ 20.Nxd3 cxd3 21.b3 Be7 22.0-0
Kd7 23.Nh5 Bf6 24.Rfel e5 25.Ng3 Rhc8 26.Recl Bd5 27.Ne4 ¢4 28.bxc4 Rxcd
29.Ne5+ Kd8 30.Nxd3 Rea4 31.Rc5 Bg8 32.Nxe5 Rxa2 33.Ba5 + R8xab 34.Nc6+ Kd7
35.Nb8+ Kd6 36.Rxa5 Rxa5 37.Rxa5 Kc7 38.Na6+ Kb6 39.Ra3 Be7 40.Ral Be4
41.Nb8 d3 42.Nd7+ Kb5 43.Rbl1+ Bb4 44.Ne5 d2 45.Nxed Kxcd 46.Kf2 Kd3 47.Rd1
Be5+ 48.Kf1 Bd4 49.h3 g5 50.g3 h5 51.f4 g4 52.hxg4 hxg4 53.Rb1 Kc2 54.Ke2 1/2-

1/2

61. E62

Smiley,R 2010-Lorenz,B 1458

Amoco-MidCon

1.c4 Nf6 2.Nc3 g6 3.g3 Bg7 4.Bg2 c6 5.Nf3 d6 6.0-0 0-O 7.d4 Be6 8.b3 d5 9.cxd5
Bxd5 10.Nxd5 Nxd5 11.Bb2 e6 12.Ne5 Nd7 13.Ned4 N7b6 14.Ba3 Ne7 15.e3 Nbc8
16.Rcl Re8 17.Qc2 Nf5 18.Rfd1 Ncd6 19.Nxd6 Nxd6 20.Bb2 Rc8 21.Qc5 Qd7 22.a4
b5 23.Bxc6 Qd8 24.axb5 Re7 25.Qb4 Rec7 26.Ba3 Bf8 27.Qa4 Bg7 28.Bc5 Qe7 29.e4
e5 30.dxe5 Bxe5 31.f4 Bxf4 32.gxf4 Qh4 33.Bxd6 Qg4+ 34.Kf2 Rd8 85.e5 Qhd +
36.Ke3 Qh3+ 387.Bf3 Rxcl 88.Rxcl f6 39.Qc4 + Kg7 40.exf6+ Kh6 41.f7 Qe6+
42.Qxe6 Rf8 43.Bxf8+ 1-0 ‘

62. Cis

Spiegel,L. 2005-Green,D 1825

FermiLab-Argonne Rooks

l.e4 €6 2.d4 d5 3.Nc3 Bb4 4.e5 c5 5.a3 Bxc3+ 6.bxc3 Ne?7 7.Qg4 Ngb 8.h4 h5 9.Qg3
Nc6 10.Bd3 Nce7 11.Nf3 c4 12.Bxg6 Nxg6 13.0-O Bd7 14.Bd2 0-O 15.Ng5 Ne7
16.Qf3 g6 17.g4 hxg4 18.Qxg4 Kg7 19.h5 Rh8 20.h6 + Kg8 21.h7+ Kf8 22.Kg2 Nf5
23.Rh1 f6 24.Nf3 Be8 25.exf6 Qxf6 26.Bf4 N 27 27.Bd6+ 1-0

63. C50

Spiegel,L, 2005-Radavicius,E 1700

FermiLab-AT&T Chargers .

l.e4 5 2.Nf3 Nc6 3.Bc4 h6 4.d4 exd4 5.3 dxc3 6.Nxc3 Bb4 7.0-O Bxc3 8.bxc8 Nge7
9.Be8 Na5 10.Bb3 Nxb3 11.axbh3 d6 12.Nd4 Ng6 13.f4 O-O 14.f5 Ne5 15.f6 Ng4
16.fxg7 Nxe3 17.gxf8Q+ Qxf8 18.Qf3 Nxf1 19.Rxfl Bd7 20.Qf4 Qg7 21.Rf3 Kf8
22.Rg3 Qh7 23.h4 Re8 24.Re3 Re5 25.Nf3 Re7 26.5 d5 27.Nd4 c5 28.e6 cxd4
29.exd7 Rxd7 30.Qxd4 Kg8 81.Re8+ 1-0

64. D30

Stamm,V 1740-Hill,R 1840

AT&T Chargers-Argonne Knights

1.d4 d5 2.c4 e6 3.a3 Nf6 4.Nc3 Be7 5.Nf3 h6 6.3 c6 7.Bd3 0-0 8.0-O Nh79.e4
dxe4 10.Nxe4 {5 11.Ng3 Bf6 12.Bc2 Nd7 13.Nh5 g5 14.Nxf6+ Qxf6 15.d5 e5 16.dxc6
bxc6 17.Bb3 c5 18.Qd5+ Rf7 19.Qxa8 Nb6 20.Qb8 e4 21.Nxg5 Nxgb 22.Qf4 Rg7
23.Kh1 Qg6 24.g3 Bb7 25.Qb8+ Kh7 26.Bxgb Qxg5 27.Radl e3+ 28.Kgl e2 29.Rd8
exflQ+ 30.Kxfl Qcl+ 81.Bd1 Qxcd + 32.Kgl Nc8 33.Qe5 Qe4 34.Qxed fxed 35.Bc2
Nb6 36.f3 Re7 37.Kf2 Kg7 38.fxed Bxed 39.Bxed Rxed 40.Rb8 Re7 41.b3 Nd5
42.Rc8 Rf7+ 43.Kg2 Rf5 44.Ra8 Ne3 + 45.Kgl Rf1 + 0-1



»

- Chicago Industrial Chess League Championship 1995 14

65. D20

Stamm,V 1740-da Motta,H 2030

AT&T Chargers-Fermilab

1.d4 d5 2.c4 dxc4 3.e4 Nf6 4.e5 Nd5 5.Bxcd e6 6.Nf3 ¢5 7.0-O Nc6 8.Bxd5 exd5 9.h3
h6 10.dxc5 Bxc5 11.Nc3 Be6 12.Na4 Be7 13.Rel O-O 14.Nd4 Nxd4 15.Qxd4 b6
16.Bf4 Bg5 17.Bh2 Rc8 18.Racl Rxcl 19.Rxcl Bxcl 20.f4 Qd7 21.Qd3 Qxa4 0-1

66. BO7

Stevanovic,M 2245-Czerniecki,A 2140

UOP Process-Alumni

l.e4 g6 2.d4 Bg7 3.Nc3 d6 4.Be3 Nf6 5.f3 ¢6 6.Be4 b5 7.Bb3 a5 8.a4 b4 9.Nce2 Nbd7
10.Qd2 Ba6 11.Rd1 Nb6 12.c3 Be4 13.Qc2 d5 14.e5 Nfd7 15.Bd2 c5 16.Bxcd dxcd
17.e6 Nf6 18.dxc5 b3 19.Qc1 Nbd5 20.exf7 + Kxf7 21.Nh3 Re8 22.Ng5 + Kg8 23.Ne6
Qc8 24.N2d4 Bh8 25.0-0 Nd7 26.Kh1 Nxc5 27.Nxcb Qxc5 28.Ne6 Qc6 29.Rdel Qxad
30.f4 Qd7 31.f5 Nc7 32.Bh6 Nxe6 33.fxe6 Qd5 34.Rf7 Rad8 35.Qf4 Bf6 36.Rxf6

exf8 37.Qxf6 Qb7 38.Rfl Qe7 39.Qf7+ Qxf7 40.exf7+ Kh8 41.fxe8Q+ Rxe8 42.Rf8+
Rxf8 43.Bxf8 Kg8 44.Ba3 Kf7 45.Kg1 Ke6 46.Kf2 Keb 47.Ke3 h6 48.Bf8 ad 49.Ba3

h5 50.h4 Kf5 51.Kf3 g5 52.hxg5 Kxg5 53.Ke4 Kg4 54. Kd4 Kg3 55.Kxcd Kxg2

56.Kb5 h4 57.Kxa4 h3 1-0

67. E94

Stoltz,R 1935-Stevanovic,M 2245

UOP Process-AT&T Tyros

1.d4 Nf6 2.c4 g6 3.Nc3 Bg7 4.e4 d6 5.Nf3 0-O 6.Be2 Nbd7 7.0-0 e5 8.d5 Nh5 9.Nel
Nf4 10.Nd3 Nxe2+ 11.Qxe2 f5 12.£3 f4 13.b4 g5 14.c5 Nf6 15.a4 g4 16.Ba3 gxf3
17.gxf3 Bh3 18.Rf2 Nh5 19.Nel Rf6 20.Ra2 Rg6+ 21.Ng2 Bf6 22.Kh1 Bh4 23.Qd1
Bxf2 24.Rxf2 Qg5 25.Qe2 Kh8 26.cxd6 cxd6 27.N b5 Rag8 28.Nxd6 Rxd6 29.b5 Rdg6
30.Bb2 h6 31.a5 Bxg2+ 32.Rxg2 Qxg2+ 33.Qxg2 Rxg2 34.Bxe5+ Kh7 35.Bd4 Rd2
36.Bxa7 Rgg2 37.a6 Rxh2+ 38.Kgl Rdg2+ 39.Kf1 Ng3+ 40.Kel Rh1+ 0-1

68. A42

Suarez,E 1602-Dzekhtser,A 1840

Argonne Knights-Sears

1.d4 g6 2.c4 Bg7 8.Nc3 d6 4.e4 €6 5.Be3 Ne7 6.Be2 Nd7 7.f4 {5 8.e5 b6 9.Bf3 Rb8
10.Qad dxe5 11.dxe5 Bb7 12.0-0-O Bxf3 13.Nxf3 Ra8 14.Ng5 Bf8 15.Nxe6 Qc8
16.Nxf8 b5 17.Nxb5 Kxf8 18.Nxa7 Nb6 19.Bxb6 cxb6 20.Nxc8 Rxad 21.Rd8 + Kg7
22.Rxh8 Kxh8 23.Nxe7 Rxa2 24.Kc2 Kg7 25.Nd5 Kf7 26.Rd1 Rad 27.Nxb6 Rb4
28.Rd6 h5 29.Kc3 1-0

69. Cé66

Thomas,Terry-Suarez,E 1602

???-Argonne Knights

1.e4 €5 2.Nf3 Nc6 3.Bb5 Nf6 4.Nc3 d6 5.0-O Be7 6.d4 exd4 7.Nxd4 Bd7 8.Nxc6 bxc6
-Be4 0-O 10.Rel Be6 11.Bb3 Nd7 12.Be8 Bxb3 13.axb3 f5 14.exf5 Rxf5 15.Qg4 Rf7

16.Rxa7 Rxa7 17.Bxa7 Ne5 18.Qe4 ¢5 19.Nd5 Bhd 20.Re2 c6 21.Bxc5 dxch 22.Nc3

Bf6 23.h3 Qd4 24.Kf1 Qxed 25.Rxed Ng6 26.Re6 Bd4 27.f3 Ne5 28.Ke2 Kf8 29.Na4

Rf5 30.c3 Kf7 81.cxd4 Kxe6 32.dxe5 Rxe5 + 33.Kd2 Kf5 34.Nc3 Re8 35.Ne4 Rd8+

36.Ke3 Rd1 37.g4 + Kgb 38.h4 h5 39.Nxc5 Rhi 40.gxh5+ Kxh5 41.Ne4 Rxh4 42.Nd6

Rb4 43.Nc4 Rxb3+ 44.Kf4 Rb4 45.b3 Rxb3 46.Ne5 c5 47.Kf5 c4 48.Nxc4 Rxf3 +

49.Ke4 Rf8 50.Ne5 g5 51.Ke3 g4 52.Ke2 Re8 0-1



Chicago Industrial Chess League Championship 1995

70. C54

Thomas,G 1505-Van Zile,C 1367

AT&T Royals-UOP Process

l.e4 e5 2.Nf3 Nc6 3.Bcd Beb 4.c3 Nf6 5.d3 d5 6.exd5 Nxd5 7.0-0 Be6 8.Bb5 0-0
9.Bxc6 bxc6 10.Nxe5 Qf6 11.d4 Bd6 12.f4 Qh4 13.c4 Nf6 14.c5 Bxe5 15.g3 Bxd4 +
16.Qxd4 Qh3 17.Nc3 Ng4 18.Qd2 Be4 19.Rd1 Rae8 20.Qg2 Qh5 21.Bd2 Qxch +
22.Kh1 Nf2+ 23.Qxf2 Qxf2 24.Nad Re2 0-1

71. . E1l1

Vigants,A 1527-Kostecka,K 1660

Northrop-Columbia College

1.d4 Nf6 2.c4 e6 3.Nf3 Bbd + 4.Nbd2 c5 5.e3 Nc6 6.Be2 cxd4 7.exd4 d6 8.a3 Bxd2+
9.Bxd2 0-0 10.0-0 b6 11.Qc2 Bb7 12.Be3 Ne7 13.h3 Re8 14.Nd2 Ned5 15.Racl Nxe3
16.fxe3 d5 17.Bf3 Qd7 18.b3 dxcd 19.bxcd Bxf3 20.Nxf3 Nd5 21.Qd3 Ne7 22.Rf2

Ng6 23.Rfc2 Rfd8 24 .Rf1 Rf8 25.Qe4 Qa4 26.Qd3 Rfd8 27.Ng5 RfS ... (29) 1/2-1/2

72, D25

Wachtel, H 2225-Jakstas,K 2185

Columbia College-Northrop

1.d4 d5 2.c4 dxc4 3.Nf3 Nf6 4.e3 Bg4 5.Bxc4 e6 6.h3

Bh5 7.Nc3 Nbd7 8.e4 Bb4 9.Bd3 0-O 10.a3 Bxc3+ 11.bxc3 e5 12.Bg5 Re8 13.g4 Bg6
14.d5 Nc5 15.Bb5 Bxe4 16.Bxe8 Nd3+ 17.Ke2 Qxd5 18.Nel Rxe8 19.f3 Nxel 20.Qxd5
Bxd5 21.Rhxel Bed + 22.Kf2 Nd5 23.Rad1 b5 24.Bd2 £6 25.Red Re6 26.f4 Bd3
27.Reel e4 28.Bcl Re6 29.Bd2 Red 30.Rel Kf7 31.Rgl 1/2-1/2

73. B38

Ward,C 1527-Klinefelter,H 1549

AT&T Dragons-JICase

l.e4 b 2.Nf3 g6 8.d4 cxd4 4.Nxd4 Nc6 5.c4 Bg7 6.Be3 Nf6 7.Nc3 d6 8.Be2 0-0 9.0-
O Re8 10.Rc1 Nxd4 11.Bxd4 b6 12.f4 Bb7 13.Bf3 e5 14.Be3 exf4 15.Bxf4 Bxed
16.Bxd6 Bxf3 17.Rxf3 a6 18.b3 Re6 19.Rd3 Ne4 20.Nxed Rxed 21.Bg3 Qe7 22.Rd7
Qg5 23.Qf1 Bd4 + 24.Kh1 f5 25.Rd1 Qf6 26.Qd3 Beb 27.Qd5+ Kh8 28.Qxa8+ BfS
29.Bd6 Kg8 30.Bxf8 Qxf8 31.Rd8 Qxd8 32.Qxd8+ Kg7 33.Qd4 + Kh6 34.Qxed fxed
35.Rel 1-0

74. E86

Warren,J 2100-Benedek,R 2205

AT&T Chargers-Argonne Knights

1.d4 Nf6 2.c4 g6 3.Nc3 Bg7 4.e4 d6 5.f3 0-O 6.Be3 e5 7.Nge2 c6 8.dxe5 dxe5 9.Qxd8
Rxd8 10.Rd1 Rxd1+ 11.Nxdl Nag 12.a3 Nd7 18.Nec3 Nac5 14.Be2 a5 15.0-O Nb3
16.Nf2 Ndc5 17.Nd3 Ne6 18.Bd1 Ned4 19.Bxb3 Nxb3 20.f4 exf4 21.Nxf4 f5 22.Rd1
fxe4 23.Rd8+ Kf7 24.Nxed Ke7 25.Bb6 Bxb2 26.a4 Ra6 27.Rxc8 Rxb6 28.Re7+ KI8
29.Ne6+ Kg8 30.N4g5 Bd4+ 31.Kh1 1-0

75. C45

Wentling,C 1640-Fleet,F 1157

Amoco-MidCon

l.e4 e5 2.Nf3 Nc6 3.d4 exd4 4.Nxd4 Ne5 5.Bf4 d6 6.Nc3 N6 7.Be2 Be7 8.0-O Bd7
9.Bg3 c5 10.Nf3 Nfg4 11.h3 Nxf3 + 12.Bxf3 Ne5 13.Bxeb dxe5 14.Qd5 0-O 15.Qxe5
Re8 16.Rfd1 Bh4 17.Qxc5 Re8 18.Qxa7 Qe7 19.Qxb7 Qc5 20.Qxd7 Bxf2+ 21.Kh1 g6
22.Qd6 Qg5 23.Bg4 Re4 24.Qd5 Re5 25.Qxg5 1-0

15



Chicago Industrial Chess League Championship 1995

&

76. B50

Wentling,C 1640-Suerth,F 1620

Amoco-Exemplars

1.e4 c5 2.Nf3 d6 3.Nc3 Nf6 4.Be2 g6 5.0-0 Bg7 6.d3 Nbd7 7.Bg5 0-0 8.Qd2 b6
9.Bh6 Ng4 10.Bxg7 Kxg7 11.h3 Ngf6 12.Nh2 Ne5 13.f4 Nc6 14.f5 Nd4 15.g4 Bb7
16.g5 Nxe2+ 17.Nxe2 Nh5 18.Ng4 d5 19.06+ exf§ 20.gxf6+ Nxf6 21.Qh6+ Kg8
22.Nxf6+ Qxf6 23.Rxf6 dxe4 24.Rafl exd3 25.cxd3 Rae8 26.Ng3 Reb 27.Qf4 Re7
28.Ne4 Kg7 29.h4 Be8 30.h5 Bh3 31.Rf2 Bfs 32.hxg6 hxg6 33.Rxf5 gxf5 34.Qg5+ 1-0

77. A08

White,H 1620-Eustace,D 1590

JICase-AT&T Dragons

L.Nf3 Nf6 2.g3 ¢5 3.Bg2 d5 4.d3 Nc6 5.Nbd2 €5 6.0-0 Bd6 7.Rel O-O 8.e4 Be6

9.Ng5 Qb6 10.exd5 Bxd5 11.Nge4 Be7 12.Nxf6+ Bxf6 13.Bxd5 Nd4 14.Ne4 Qc7 15.¢3
Rad8 16.Be4 Ne6 17.Ne3 Ng5 18.Nd5 Qd6 19.Nxf6+ Qxf6 20.Bxg5 Qxg5 21.Bg2 Rd6
22.Qe2 16 23.Bxb7 Rb8 24.Bg?2 c4 25.Radl cxd3 26.Rxd3 Rxb2 27.Qxb2 Rxd3
28.Qb8+ Kf729.Qxa7+ Kg6 30.Bed + 1-0

78. B22

Whited, W 1835-Hodina,J 2110

MidCon-Amoco

l.e4 ¢5 2.d4 cxd4 3.c8 Nf6 4.e5 Nd5 5.cxdd Nc6 6.Nf3 d6 7.Bc4 Nb6 8.Bd3 Bg4

9.Bb5 dxe5 10.h3 Bd7 11.d5 Nd4 12.Bxd7 + Qxd7 13.Nc3 Nxf3 + 14.Qxf3 Rd8 15.Be3
Nxd5 16.Rd1 e6 17.Bxa7 Bb4 18.0-0 Bxc8 19.bxc3 Qe7 20.Qgd 0-0O 21.c4 Nf§
22.Qe2 b6 0-1

79. B90

da Motta,H 2030-Marcowka,R 1975

FermiLab-PostOffice

l.e4 c5 2.Nf3 d6 3.d4 cxd4 4.Nxd4 Nf6 5.Nc3 a6 6.Bd3 Nc6 7.Nxc6 bxc6 8.Bg5 Nd7
9.Bc4 Neb 10.Bb3 h6 11.Bf4 Qa5 12.0-0 g5 13.Bd2 g4 14.Ne2 Qc7 15.Nf4 h5 16.Bc3
Bg7 17.Nd3 e6 18.Nxe5 Bxe5 19.Bxe5 dxe5 20.Qd2 Bb7 21.Qg5 Kf8 22.Rad1 c5
23.Rd2 Bxe4 24.Rfd1 Bg6 25.Rd7 Qc6 26.R7d6 Qe4 27.Qf6 Kg8 28.Bxe6 Rf8 20.Bd5
Qxc2 30.Qxgb+ Qxg6 31.Rxg6+ Kh7 32.Rxa6 Kg7 33.Ra7 Rh6 34.Bc4 Rb6 35.b3 Kgb6
36.Rdd7 Rf6 37.Rac7 h4 38.Rxc5 e4 30.Re5 Rf4 40.Rd4 f6 41.Rexed 1-0



| TA
ROUND ONE GAMES - Not included in ECO statistics

80. Closed Sicilian
J. Atkinson (1719) - C. Dobrovolny (1958)

Amoco - AT&T Royals :

l.e4 ¢c5 2.Nc3 deé 3.Nge2 Nfé6 4.93 Nc6é 5.Bg2 e6 6.d3 Be? 7.0-0 a6
8.a4 0-0 9.b3 d5 10.exd5 exds 11.Nf4 d4 12.Ncd5 Bdé 13.Nxf6+ Oxfé6
14 .Nd5 Qd8 15.Bf4 Bxf4 16 .Nxf4 Re8 17.Qh5 Re5 18.0Qd1 Qg5 19.Rel
Bg4 20.Rxe5 Nxe5 21.f3 Rd47 22.Qf1 Nc6 23.Rel Nb4 24 .Qf2 Kfs8
25.Nh3 Qh6 26.Nf4 Re8 27.Rxe8+ Kxe8 28.Qe2+ Kf8 29.h4 Qd6 30.Kf2
Qe7 31.0Qd2 Qe3+ 32.0xe3 dxe3+ 33.Kxe3 Nxc2+ 34.Kd2 Nd4 35.Kc3 Nf5
36.Bh3 Ke7 37.Bxf5 Bxf5 38.d4 exd4+ 39.Kxd4 Kdé 40.b4 Bc2 41.a5
Bdl 42 .Nh5 g6 43.Nfe Ke7 44 .Nd5+ Keé6 45.f4 Bf3 46.Ne3 Be2 47.Kch
Bf3 .5-.5

81. Colle System
D. Baurac (1577) - B. Cairone (1795)

Argonne Knights - Northrop

1.d4 d5 2.Nf3 Nf6 3.e3 e6 4.Bd3 Bdé 5.Nbd2 c5 6.c3 Ncé 7.0-0 BA7
8.Qe2 Rc8 9.dxc5 Bxc5 10.e4 d4 11.Nb3 Qb6 12.Nxc5 Qxc5 13.Bd2 e5
14.cxd4? [14.b4, 15.b5] Nxd4 15.Nxd4 Qxd4 16.Bc3 Qdé 17.Rfdl 0-0

18.Bb5 Qe7 19.Bxd7 Nxd7 20.Rd5 £f6 21.Radl Nbé6 22.Rd6 Rfds .5-.5
82. Scotch Game
E. Blackmon (1759) - C. Wentling (1671)

AT&T Royals - Amoco

l.e4 e5 2.Nf3 Ncé 3.d4 exd4 4.Nxd4 Bcs 5.Nxc6 bxcé 6.Bc4 Qh4
7.Qf3 d5 8.Bd3 Bg4 9.Qf4 Bdé 10.e5 Bc5 11.0-0 Qh5 12.Be3 Bxe3
13.0Qxe3 Ne7 14.Nd2 0-O 15.Rfel Bf5 16.Bxf5 Qxf5 17.Racl Rfbs8
18.b3 Ng6 19.e6 fxe6 20.Qxe6+ Qxe6 21.Rxe6 Nf4 22.Re7 Re8 23 .Rcel
Kf8 24 .Rxe8+ Rxe8 25.Rxe8+ Kxe8 26.Kfl Ke7 27.93 Ne6 28.Nf3 Kdé
29.Ke2 c5 30.Kd3 a5 31.h4 h6 32.Nel Ke5 33.Ng2 c6 34.Ne3 Nds
35.f4+ Keb6 36.94 Nf7 37.Nf5 Kfé 38.h5 Nd8 39.c¢c3 Kf7 40.a3 Kfs
41.b4 cxb4 42.cxb4 axb4 43.axb4 Ne6 44.Ke3 Ne7 45.Nd4 Nb5 46 .Nxc6
Ke6é 47.Nd4+ Nxd4 48.Kxd4 Kd6 49.b5 Kc7 50.Kxd5 Kbé6 51.Keé Kxb5
52.Kf7 Kcé 53.Kxg7 Kdé 54 .Kxh6 Ke7 55.Kg7 1-0

83. Two Knights Defense
E. Boldingh (2040) - G. Kogan (1847)

UOP Process - Bank of America

l.e4 e5 2.Nf3 Nc6 3.d4 exd4 4.Bc4 Nf6 5.e5 Ne4 6.0-0 d5 7.exdé6
Nxdé 8.Rel+ Be7 9.Bd5 Nb4 10.0xd4 Nxd5 11.Qxd5 0-0 12.Nc3 Be§
13.Qh5 Ne8 14.Ng5 Bf5 15.Nf3 Bxc2 16.Nd5 Bdé 17.Bg5 Bxh2+ 18.0xh2
Qxd5 19.Re5 Qc6 20.Be7 Nf6 21.BxfS Ng4 22.Qg3 1-0



ROUND ONE GAMES - Not included in ECO statistics

84. Queen’s Gambit
R. Brady (1271) - D. Hernandez (1565)

AT&T Chargers - Columbia College

1.d4 d5 2.c4 Nf6 3.Nc3 e6 4.Bg5 Be7 5.Nf3 0-0 6.e3 a6 7.RBd3 Nce
8.a3 Na5 9.Ne5 Nc6 10.Nxc6 bxcé 11.c5 Nd7 12.Bxe7 Qxe7 13.b4 e5
14.0-0 e4 15.Be2 Qh4 16.Qa4 Bb7 17.h3 fs5 18.Qd1 Rf6 19.Bh5 Rh6

Rxa2 26 .Nxa2 Qh5+ 27.Kd2 Oxdil+ 28 .Kxdl Ba6é 29.Kel Nh5 30.Ncl Bc4
31.Rb2 Re6 32.Nb3 Bxb3 33.Rxb3 Re8 34 .Ra3 Kf7 35.Kd2 Ke7 36.Ke2
Nf6 37.Kf2 h5 38.h4 Rb8 39.Ras4 Nd7 40.Ke2 Rb5 41.93 g6 42.Kd2 NbSs
43.Kc3 KdAd7 44 .Kb3 Kc8 45.Ra7 Nd7 46.Ra8+ RDS 47.Ra7 Nfé6 48.Kc3
Ng4 49.Kd2 Rxb4 50.Ra3 Kb7 51.Kc2 Nh2 52.Kd2 Nfil+ 53.Ke2 Nh2

54 .Kd2 Nf3+ 55.Ke2 Rb2+ 56.Kf1 Nd2+ 57.Kgl Nc4 58.Rc3 Kaé 59.Kf1
Kb5 60.Rcl Nd2+ 61.Kgl Nb3 62.Rel Rc2 63.Kf1l Rcl 64 .Ke2 Rxel+
65.Kxel Kc4 66.Ke2 Kc3 67.Kdl Kd3 68.Kel Kxe3 69.Kdl Kxd4 70.Kc2
e3 71.Kxb3 e2 72.Ka4 el/Q 73.Kb3 Qc3+ 74.Ka4 Qb2 0-1

85. Dunst Opening
P. Diaz (2088) - R. Hill (1858)

Northbp - Argonne Knights

1.Nc3 d5 2.e4 d4 3.Ne2 c5 4.d3 Nce6 5.93 h6 6.Bg2 Nf6 7.f4 e5

86. Pirc Defense
K. Jakstas (2185)- R. Benedek (2202)

Nortﬂbp - Argonne Knights

1.d4 Nf6 2.Nf3 g6 3.Bg5 Bg7 4.Nbd2 0-O 5.e4 d6 6.c3 Nbd7 7.Bd3 hée
8.Bh4 Nh5 9.0-0 Nf4 10.Bc4 Qe8 11.Rel e§ 12.Rcl Nb6 13 .Bf1 fsg

87. King’s Gambit, Euwe Defense
W. Keisler (2020) - P. Golumbovski (2192)

Argonne Knights - Northrop

l.e4 e5 2.f4 exf4a 3.Nf3 Be7 4.Bc4 Bh4+ 5.Kf1 dé6 6.d4 Be6 7.Bxeb
fxe6 8.Bxf4 Nd7 9.e5 d5 10.Nc3 Be7 11.h4 Nf8 12.Qd3 c6 13.a3 a7z

176



}7¢
ROUND ONE GAMES - Not included in ECO statistics

88. : Sicilian
K. Kostecka (1660) - J. Thomas (1466)

Columbia College - AT&T Chargers

l.e4 c5 2.Nf3 d6 3.d4 cxd4 4.Nxd4 Nfe 5.Nc3 Ncé 6.Bb5 Bd7 7.Bg5
g6 8.Bxf6 exf6 9.Qd2 Ne5 10.Bxd7+ Qxd7 11.Nd5 Bg7 12.Qf4 0-0-0
13.Nxf6 Qa4 14.Rd1l Qb4+ 15.c3 Qxb2 16.0-0 Kb8 17.Nd5 h5 18.Qd2
Oxd2 19.Rxd2 Nc4 20.Rc2 ReS8 21.£3 Bhé 22.Kf2 Re5 23.Rel Rdes8
24.g3 Rc8 25.f4 R5e8 26.Nb5 Bg7 27.Kf3 Rc5 28.Nbc7 Rxc7 29.Nxc7
Kxc7 30.Rle2 b5 31.h3 K47 32.94 hxgé+ 33.hxg4 Rc8 34.Rh2 Na3l
35.Rcl Rxc3+ 36.Rxc3 Bxc3 37.Rh7 Ke6 38.Rh6 Ke7 39.Ke3 Nbl 40.Rh1l
" Na3 41.Kd43 b4 42.Rh7 a5 43.f5 gxf5 44.exf5 Kf6 45.Rh6+ KeS 46 .Rh7
fé 47.Re7+ Kf4 48.Red4+ KFf3 49.Re6 Kxg4 50.Rxd6 Kxf5 51.RdAS5+ Kf4
52.Rxa5 Bel 53.Ke2 Bc3 54.Ra8 f5 55.Rf8 Nc2 56.Rf7 Nel 57.Rc7 Nf3
58.a4 Be5 59.Rc4+ Nd4+ 60.Kd3 b3 61.Rb4 Kg5 62.a5 Ne6 63.a6 N5+
64 .Kd2 Nxaé 65.Rxb3 Nc5 66.Ke3 Nxb3 0-1

89. ' Ruy Lopez, Marshall Counter-Attack
E. Krull (1464) - D. Eustace (1617)

Amoco - AT&T Dragons

l.e4 e5 2.Nf3 Nc6 3.Bb5 a6 4.Ba4 Nfé6 5.0-0 Be7 6.Rel b5 7.Bb3 0-0
8.c3 dS5 9.exd5 Nxd5 10.Nxe5 Nxe5 11.Rxe5 c6 12.d4 Bdé 13.Rel Qh4
14.g3 Qh3 15.Bxd5 cxd5 16.Qf3 Be6 17.Bf4 Bg4 18.Qe3? Rae8 19.ReS
f6 20.Bxdé Rxe3 [Bf3!] 21.Rxe3 RdS 22.Bc5 Qh5 23.Nd2 Re8 24.Rael
Rxe3 25.Rxe3 Bh3 26.Rel Qg5 27.Nf1 Qf5 28.Nd2 Qc2 29.Nf3 QOxb2
30.Nh4 g5 31.Nf3 Qxc3 32.Re8+ Kf7 33.Re7+ Kg6 34.Ne5+ fxe5 35.Re6
Kh5 0-1

90. Old Benoni Defense
D. Levine (2334) - R. Reyes (2343)

Argonne Rooks - Sears

1.d4 c5 2.d5 d6 3.e4 Nf6 4.Nc3 g6 5.Nf3 Bg7 6.Be2 [6.Bb5+! Bd7
7.a4 0-0 8.0-0 Na6 9.Rel +=, Kasparov - Beliavski match 1983.
White benefits from not having played c4: MCO-13] 0-0 7.0-0 e5
8.Nel a6 9.a4 b6 10.f4 exf4 11.Bxf4 Qc7?! 12.e5! Ne8 [exd5 13.de6]
13.exd6 Qd8 [Nxde? 14 .Ne4] 14.Qd2 Nxdé 15.Nf3 Ra7 16.Radl Re7
17.Bg5 f6 18.Bf4 Rfe8 19.h3 Qc7?! 20.a5! b5? 21.Bxb5! axb5s

22 .Nxb5 Nxb5 23.Bxc7 Rxc7 24 .c4 Ndé6 25.Qf4 RdS 26 .Rfel Nas 27.g4
Nb4 28.b3 Ra7 29.Rd2 Rxas 30.Re7 Ral+ 31.Kg2 g5? 32.Nxg5! Ra8
[£xg5 33.Rxg7+ Kxg7 34.0xg5+, 35.Qxd8] 33.Ne4 Nxe4d 33.Qxe4 Bf8 1-0

91. Pirc/Irregular
E. Paraocan (1741) - P. Sajbel (1718)

Bank of America - UOP Process

l.e4 d6 2.Nc3 g6 3.Ne2 Bg7 4.d3 e5 5.Be3 Nc6 6.0d2 Beg 7.Ng3 Q47
8.Be2 Nge7 9.h3 f5 10.exf5 Nxf5 11.Nxf5 Bxf5 12.Bf3 Bes 13.a3? ds
14.Bg5 hé 15.Bh4 g5 16.Bh5+ Bf7 17.Bxf7+ Qxft7 18.Bg3 0-0-0 19.0-
O-0 d4 20.Nbl RA5 21.c4 dXC3(ep) 22 .Nxc3 Nd4 23.Kbl Rc5 24 .Rhel
Qb3 25.Rcl Ra4 26.Qd1 Rxa3s 27.0xb3 Rxb3 28.Nd5? c6 29.Nc3 RfS8



A

Chicago Industrial Chess League Championship 1995 : 170

AN "

Players Index by Game Number
(game numbers in parentheses indicate player had Black)

Allen,H 1, (28)
Atkinson,J (29) 80
Babinec,J 2, (30)
Baurac,D (47), 8
Benedek,R 3, (74) (5¢)
Blackmon,E 4, 5, )
Boldingh,E (4), 6, 93
Brady,R 7, (50),84
Buerger,E 8, (41)
Byrnes,R 9
Cairone,B  (53) (3
Carter,LT (14), (31)
Cisko,G 10, 11

Cooper,w 12
Czerniecki,A 13, (66)

Decman, S (10), 14
Diaz,P (25), 85

Dobr,K 15
Dobrovolny,C (8), (36) (g0)
Dorff ,M (2), 16

Dyczkowski,R 17,18
Dzekhtser,a (68)
Egerton,B 19

Eustace,D  (45), (77) (§9)
Fabionas,R (46) !
Fleet,F (75)

Fraats,D 20,

Franek,M 21, 22
Friske,T 23, (60)

Gaines,TI (15), (49)
Gallagher,H (16)

Ganser,A 24

Golla,R 25, (32)
Golumbovski,P 26, 27, (87)
Green,D 28, (62)
Hansen,B 29

Hernandez,D 30, 31, (84)
Hill,R 32, (64),(9$5)

Hodina,J (51), (78)
Howard,w 33, 34
Inumerable,F 35, (42)
Jakstas, K (55), (72), 86
Kale, s (20), 36
Kanas,B 37
Keisler,J 38 87 .
Klinefelter,H (73) _ C‘t<e§odx (83)
Kostecka,K (33), (71), 38
Kozlovsky,M 39, 40
(59), 89

Krull,E (9),
Latimer,E (26)
Leong,D (23), 41



Chicago Industrial Chess League Champidnship 1995

R
Nty

b1

S W (2 RN AR

Levine,D (39), 42 90
Litvinas,A 43
Lorenz,B (61)

Marcowka,R 44, (56), (79)
McAlister,K (1), (27)
Micklich,F 45, 46
Miller,T 47, 48
Morrison,J (12), 49
Motycka,R (37)
Nowak ,W 50
Osterlund,R (13), 51
Para,Adam (7), (58)
Paraoan,E (57))91
Poma,D 52
Pratts,M 53
Radavicius,E (38), (63)
Reid,C (24), 54
Reyes,R (3), 55,(90)
Rzeszutko,R (6)
Sajbel,P (21),(91)
Santiago,T 56
Satterlee,D (5), 57
Saunders,Nancy (52)
Schwab,W (34), 58
Sheynin,Sam (44)
Skrzypczak,T (17), 59
Smiley,R 60, 61
Sombong,M  (19)
Spiegel,L 62, 63
Stamm,V 64, 65
Stevanovic,M 66, (67)
Stoltz,R 67
Suarez,E 68, (69)
Suerth, F (22), (76)
Thomas, G (54), 70
Thomas, J (ll),(33)
Thomas, Terry 69
Van Zile,C (43), 70
Vigants,A (48), 71
Wachtel,H (35), 72

73

Ward,C

Warren,J (40),74
Wentling,C 75, 75,(8&)
White,H (18), 77

Whited,w 78
da Motta,H (65), 79

18



L

Chicago Industrial Chess League Championship 1995

. *
ECO Count % Win Lose Draw Game # excl, go-q|
A00 1 1.27% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 38
A01 1 1.27% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 57
AQ7 2 2.53% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 11, 13
A08 1 1.27% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 77
A09 1 1.27% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 53
Al0 1 1.27% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 47
A22 1 1.27% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 16
A30 1 1.27% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 51
A35 1 1.27% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 48
A36 1 1.27% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 55
A42 1 1.27% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 68
A46 2 2.53% 50.0% 50.0% 0.0% 32, 41
A48 1 1.27% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 36
A57 1 1.27% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 60
BO1 2 2.53% 0.0% 50.0% 50.0% 4, 6
BO3 1 1.27% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 26
BO6 2 2.53% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 42, 58
BO7 1 1.27% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 66
B10 1 1.27% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 30
B12 1 1.27% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 40
B18 1 1.27% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 27
B22 1 1.27% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 78
B23 1 1.27% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 15
B26 1 1.27% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 2
B30 1 1.27% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 14
B32 2 2.53% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 28, 31
B34 1 1.27% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 20
B38 1 1.27% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 73
B50 1 1.27% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 76
B90 1 1.27% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 79
B95 1 1.27% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 23
co2 1 1.27% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 5
C1s8 1 1.27% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 62
C24 1 1.27% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 46
c2s 1 1.27% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 45
C45 1 1.27% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 75
C49 1 1.27% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 39
C50 2 2.53% 50.0% 0.0% 50.0% 18, 63
C54 1 1.27% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 70
C55 2 2.53% 50.0% 50.0% 0.0% 17, 59
C57 1 1.27% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 9
C62 2 2.53% 50.0% 50.0% 0.0% 19, 52
C66 1 1.27% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 69
C71 1 1.27% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 44
D00 1 1.27% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 29
D02 1 1.27% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 56
D03 1 1.27% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 24
D04 1 1.27% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 54
D07 2 2.53% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 25, 34
D20 3 3.80% 33.3% 66.7% 0.0% 12, 43, 65
D23 1 1.27% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 33
D25 1 1.27% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 72



-Chicago Industrial Chess League Championship 1995 20 .
ECO Count % Win Lose Draw Game #
D30 2 2.53% 50.0% 50.0% 0.0% 37, 64
D31 1 1.27% 100.0% 0.0% .0.0% 22
D60 1 1.27% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 50
D78 1 1.27% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 10
D80 1 1.27% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 8
Ell 1 1.27% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 71
E12 1 1.27% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 1
E38 1 1.27% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 35
E60 1 1.27% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 7
E62 1 1.27% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 61
E73 1 1.27% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 49
E81 1 1.27% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 21
E86 1 1.27% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 74
E91 1 1.27% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 3
E94 1 1.27% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 67
ALL 79 100.00% 50.6% 35.4% 14.0%



